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THE COMPANY 
AT A GLANCE

Tote Football
Rs (Million) Rs (Million)

Turnover 1,047.5 436.8 
Payment to Winners 737.9 331.2 
Income 309.6 105.6 
National Solidarity Fund 14.9 
CSR Responsible Gambling Program 2.6 
Licence Fees GRA 13.4 
Government Tax & Duty 167.5 
Profit After Tax 31.4

Rs
Earnings per Share  8.90 
Dividend per Share  6 

2021 TOTAL PAYOUTS

Rs 744,538,782 Rs 334,070,431
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D RECTORs’ 
REPORT

The Directors are pleased to present to the Company’s stakeholders the annual report together with the audited financial statements  
of Automatic Systems Ltd (the “Company” or “ASL”) and its wholly owned subsidiary Megawin Ltd (collectively referred to as the “Group”) 
for the year ended 31 December 2021. The annual report is published on the Company’s website: https://automaticsystemsltd.mu/

With COVID-19 in its second year and almost two months of national lockdown in 2021 (2020: 3 months), the results for the year 
under review have been somewhat positive. The Company recorded a turnover of Rs 1.484 billion (2020: Rs 1.285 billion) 
whilst profit after tax attributable to shareholders of the Company decreased from Rs 36.5 million to Rs 31.4 million.

The horse-racing season resumed on 15 May 2021 (2020: 20 June). The turnover for the year increased by 13% from  
Rs 928.54 million in 2020 with 32 meetings to Rs 1.048 billion in 2021 with all the 38 meetings held in-camera. A decrease of 5%  
has been noted in the average turnover per horse-racing meeting, from Rs 29.0 million in 2020 to Rs 27.6 million in 2021.  
This decrease can be explained by the fact that no betting activities were allowed at the racecourse. This was however 
partly mitigated by a 33% increase in the average turnover for SMS betting from Rs 4.7 million to Rs 6.2 million per meeting.

The financial statements of the Group and the Company are set out on pages 54 to 92. The auditors’ report on these 
consolidated and separate financial statements is on pages 48 to 51. 

Background and Nature of the Group’s Operations

The Company was incorporated in 1991 for the purpose of operating the Tote System, a betting platform that is transparent, 
reliable and auditable. The Tote is a pool betting system where all the stakes money placed on a particular type of bet 
on a particular race gets pooled together and is then divided out to the winners after deductions are made. The final 
payout is calculated by a software at the closure of bets, leaving no room for dispute or controversial claims against the  
Company, the MTC Sports and Leisure Ltd (“MTCSL”) or the Government. All punters having a similar winning combination 
receive the same amount of dividend, irrespective of the time at which the bet is placed. The Company receives a fixed  
commission, irrespective of which horse comes first. This system is operated in all major racing jurisdictions such as 
the United States, France, Hong Kong, Australia, Singapore and South Africa and has an international recognition.

The Company was then listed on the official market of the Stock Exchange of Mauritius in 1994 and has, at 31 December 2021, 
1,646 shareholders on its register.

Since its incorporation, the Company runs a totalisator system (Tote) of betting on races in Mauritius organised by the MTCSL,  
under the brand Supertote. 

In 2004, as a measure to move away from the existing illegal betting operations which has a very negative impact on the  
horse racing industry, the Regulatory Authorities authorised off-course betting. To date, the Company operates 24 outlets, 
spread across the Island. The Company’s continuous challenge remains finding alternative locations and obtaining permits 
to replace closing outlets, which may occur due to unforeseen circumstances. Therein lies a risk for the Company,  
as a reduction in number of off-course outlets would have a direct impact on its turnover.

In 2008 the Company started to organise fixed-odds betting on foreign football matches under the brand Superscore,  
in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Regulatory Authority (GRA) Act 2007.

The Company was also the pioneer in SMS betting on the Tote in 2008 and a new more user-friendly application was launched  
in 2017 to facilitate betting by SMS. The number of account holders for telephone and SMS betting is constantly increasing.

As an illustration of the Board and Management’s innovation and sustainability mindset and as a measure of diversification,  
the Company incorporated Megawin Ltd in 2014, where the Company now holds a 100% (2020: 51%) stake, for operations  
in Africa. The first countries of operation were Kenya and Nigeria. Operations are presently being held in Ivory Coast, only. 
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D RECTORs’ 
REPORT

Management and Board of Directors 

Mr Robert Ah Yan acts as General Manager of the Company since the resignation of Mr Guillaume Hardy as Managing 
Director in July 2020. 

In order to ensure continuity of the Company’s business activities and operations, Mr Guillaume Hardy remains  
as Non-Executive Director and advisor to the General Manager on a renewable contract until 31st July 2022.  
Mr M. L. Jean Hardy remains as Executive Director of the Company.

Challenges and Risks: Implications of COVID-19 

Due to the national lockdown which lasted 52 days, the Company experienced a significant drop in its turnover.

The Directors are well aware that one of the major risks for the Company’s activities is its dependence on the horse racing 
industry and the MTCSL. The COVID-19 pandemic delayed the horse racing season and placed the MTCSL in a difficult 
financial position. Moreover, with South African Airways in receivership, the cost of bringing horses over to Mauritius  
from South Africa significantly increased, adding further difficulties to the horse racing industry and this could have  
an impact for the future as a healthy horse population is very important for the sustainability of Horse Racing.

Although the Management had in place strict sanitary measures, some personnel were tested COVID-19 positive  
and had to self isolate. The Management took prompt and appropriate actions to handle this situation thus avoiding  
any disruptions in the business activities.

The Company also deployed additional manpower to cater for sanitary measures imposed by the regulatory  
and health authorities.

Year in Review

Horse Racing Operations at a Glance:

Year 1st Race Day 

Number 
of Race 

Meetings
On Course 
Operations

Total Tote 
Turnover

Total 
Payment 

to Punters

Average  
Tote Turnover  
per Meeting

Payment to 
Government 

through Various 
Taxes and Licences

2020 20 June 2020 32 As from 11 July 2020 Rs 928.5M Rs 670.4M Rs 29.0M Rs 150.5M

2021 15 May 2021 38 Only in camera Rs 1,047.5M Rs 737.9M Rs 27.6M Rs 180.9M

Year
Turnover 

(Rs)
Income 

(Rs)
GGR 
(Rs)

GGR 
%

2020 356.4 M 111.3 M 73.8 M 23.0

2021 436.8 M 105.6 M 53.2 M 13.7

Football Operations at a Glance:
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D RECTORs’  
REPORT [CONT’D]

Year in Review (Cont’d)

The 2021 Racing season started on the 15th of May and consisted of 38 meetings compared to 32 for 2020. For the whole 
Racing season, the public was not allowed at the racecourse and hence Tote counters at the Champ de Mars did not 
operate. Bets were accepted at our off-course outlets, by telephone and by SMS through the Supertote mobile application. 
Due to the 6 additional meetings, the Tote income for the year increased from Rs 258.1 million to Rs 309.6 million.

Football betting resumed on the 1st of May 2021 (2020: 15 June) and income for the year in review reached Rs 105.6 million 
compared to Rs 111.3 million in 2020. As from the 1st of September 2021, betting tax was further increased by 2% to reach 
14% on gross stakes with a direct impact on payouts to clients.

There was an increase in operating expenses and additional costs incurred because of Covid, but in general expenses were 
well contained throughout the year. As a financial support to the MTCSL and to the horse racing industry during these 
challenging times, the Company voluntarily paid an amount of Rs 4.8M equivalent to 2% fee on turnover during the year. 

Profits for the Company amounted to Rs 31.4 million compared to Rs 36.5 million at 31 December 2020 while Group profits 
for the year reached Rs 41.3 million compared to Rs 43.3 million in 2020.

The table below illustrates the Company’s performance derived from its local operation for the past three years.

*Income is composed of bets struck net of winnings.

Income from horse racing increased as there were 38 race meetings in 2021 compared to 32 race meetings in 2020.  
The 2% increase in betting tax which came into effect on the 1st of September 2021, coupled with the 6 additional race meetings 
in 2021 contributed to an increase in Government Tax and Duty from Rs 134.1 million in 2020 to Rs 167.5 million in 2021. 

Despite the challenges and the COVID-19 pandemic, the Company managed to declare a dividend of Rs 6.00 per share  
in December 2021 (2020: Rs 5.00 per share). The Dividend was paid in January 2022.

2021
Rs Million

2020
Rs Million

2019
Rs Million

Income* Horse Racing 309.6 258.1 283.7

Football 105.6 111.3 111.3

Total Income 415.2 369.4 395.0

NSF 14.9 14.8 17.7

Government Tax and Duty 167.5 134.1 153.9

GRA Licenses 13.4 16.4 17.6

Responsible Gambling Levy 2.6 2.5 2.9

Total contribution to Government and Local Authorities 198.4 167.8 192.1

Commission to MTCSL 62.0 48.1 55.1

Profit for the Year 31.4 36.5 29.4

Year 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Share price at 31 December (Rs) 105.00 87.00 100.25 94.50 72.00

Total dividend per share declared during the year (Rs) 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 4.00
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Year in Review (Cont’d)

Totalisator
With 38 race meetings in 2021 compared to 32 in 2020, the Company’s turnover increased by 13% from Rs 928.54 million  
in 2020 to Rs 1.048 billion in 2021 as illustrated in the table below.

The average turnover per horse-racing meeting however decreased by 5% from Rs 29.0 million to Rs 27.6 million  
as the whole horse racing season was held in camera with no betting activities allowed at the racecourse.

 Turnover Comparison

On Course

With the whole horse racing season held in-camera, there were no on course operations allowed at the racecourse  
on race days. As a result, the on course turnover significantly decreased by 95% to reach Rs 4.1 million. On course operations 
were allowed on the two days prior to the race days (Thursdays and Fridays) for the first 28 meetings and as from  
the 29th race meeting, the GRA restricted all on course betting activities on any day.

Off-Course 

With the 6 additional meetings in 2021, the Company’s Off-Course turnover for its 24 outlets increased by 16%.  
However, the average turnover per meeting decreased slightly by 3%. Due to covid restrictions, the public were only 
permitted to place their bets in outlets and were not allowed to stay; this explained the drop in average turnover per meeting.

The performance of each outlet is closely monitored and scrutinized. A performance appraisal based on critera such  
as customer service, cleanliness and maintenance, turnover performance, innovative measures for punters and staff 
rating is carried year in year out to identify the best-managed outlet. 

Teletote and SMS

The website offers a user-friendly process for the opening of accounts; the number of accounts opened online from  
the Company’s website has increased significantly from 1,137 in 2014, to reach 6,528 in 2020. For the year in review,  
5,824 new accounts were opened. 

Teletote
Like the other segments of revenue, the total turnover of the Teletote for the year was Rs 178.6 million, thus an  
increase of 19%. The average turnover per meeting for the year in review (Rs 4.7 million) was at par with the year  
2020 (Rs 4.7 million).

Total Turnover (Rs) Variance Turnover per meeting (Rs) Variance

2020 2021 2020 2021

On Course 85,946,810 4,183,301 -95% 2,685,838 110,087 -96%

Off-Course 542,009,675 627,366,173 16% 16,937,802 16,509,636 -3%

Teletote 150,670,137 178,642,166 19% 4,708,442 4,701,110 0%

SMS 149,909,387 237,278,019 58% 4,684,668 6,244,158 33%

Total 928,536,009 1,047,469,659 13% 29,016,750 27,564,991 -5%
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D RECTORs’  
REPORT [CONT’D]

Teletote and SMS (Cont’d)

Teletote (Cont’d)
The Teletote activity and trend over the last 6 years: 

SMS Betting 
The SMS betting is getting more and more popular. With the whole horse racing season held in-camera and the 6 additional  
race meetings, the SMS turnover increased by 58% to reach Rs 237.3 million. The SMS betting turnover for the year in review 
was Rs 237.3 million compared to Rs 149.9 million in 2020. Also, the average turnover per race meeting increased by 33%. 

SMS betting operates by having the bet placed via a mobile application (‘the App’). The App is a bet builder launched 
in 2017 which covers all the bets offered by the Company. It uses the latest Progressive Web App (PWA) technology 
downloadable from www.supertote.mu ; all bets are placed by SMS. The PWA technology enables automatic upgrade 
when a new version of the App is released.

The App offers a convenient way to bet and is being used more and more by Teletote account holders as demonstrated  
in the table below. In 2021, SMS betting represented almost 23% of the Tote turnover.

 Turnover - SMS Betting (Rs)

 Percentage of Total Turnover (%)

Year Turnover Accounts Opened No of Meetings Average Turnover per Meeting

Rs Rs

2016 184,907,158 1,754 37 4,997,491

2017 190,841,802 2,461 37 5,157,887

2018 194,999,121 4,627 37 5,270,247

2019 171,243,697 4,082 38 4,506,413

2020 150,670,137 6,528 32 4,708,442

2021 178,642,166 5,824 38 4,701,110

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

237,278,019 149,909,387 117,958,262 82,916,039 38,611,898 28,813,732

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

22.65 16.14 11.16 8.18 4.31 3.47
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Football

Turnover for fixed odd betting on football reached Rs 436.8 million in 2021 compared to Rs 356.4 million in 2020.  
The Company, with a shorter lockdown period of 52 days in 2021 compared to 72 days in 2020, operated for a longer period.  
This contributed to an increase in turnover of 22.7%. 

The Company constantly strives to innovate and offers very competitive odds along with a variety of appealing bets. 
In that context, the Company changed its betting software in July 2018. The football betting software offers more 
possibilities such as online booking of bets. Customers can book their bets on https://superscore.mu/ where they 
receive a code which is then tendered to the teller in any Superscore outlet for the bet to be placed and validated.  
These innovations have contributed to maintain the Company’s market share in a very competitive environment.

Online booking of bets is more and more popular as demonstrated in the table below: 

In the fixed odds business, competitive odds is the key to maintain or gain market share. Even though margins were affected 
with the additional 2% betting tax to reach 14%, attractive bonuses on pay outs ranging from 7% to 25% were offered. 

The gross profit margin (being bets struck net of winnings) constantly increased over the past years, from 16.1% in 2018  
to 18.9% in 2019 and 23.0% in 2020 but dropped to 13.7% in 2021. There were no explanations to provide, other than  
more return being paid to winners and the 2% increase in betting tax. With a drop in gross profit margin, football income 
decreased from Rs 111.3 million in 2020 to Rs 105.6 million in 2021.

The chart below illustrates the Gross Gaming Revenue (Turnover after tax and winnings) realised on football, clearly 
showing that an increase in turnover does not necessarily lead to an increase in gross gaming revenue and consequently 
of income. In the fixed odds business, income is dependent on match results and outcome. The Gross Gaming Revenue 
of 13.7% realised in 2021 is well below the previous years due to the fact that payment to winners were way higher.  
This impacted the football revenue as demonstrated below.

 Gross Gaming Revenue Football Betting (Rs)

2021 2020 2019 2018

Turnover after tax 387,270,490 320,995,386 374,124,436 396,776,193

Payment to winners 334,070,431 247,163,160 303,460,794 332,530,764

Gross Gaming Revenue 53,200,059 73,832,226 70,663,642 64,245,429

GGR Margin 13.7% 23.0% 18.9% 16.2%

Year
Number of 

Booked Bets
Average Booked 
Bets per Month

Amount
Rs

Average per Month
Rs

Total Turnover
Rs

%  
of Turnover

Jul - Dec 18 420,697 70,116 32,453,794 5,408,966 216,454,683 15%

2019 1,352,054 112,671 113,637,612 9,469,801 411,536,698 28%

2020 1,493,416 124,451 133,144,366 14,793,818 356,375,940 37%

2021 2,194,232 219,423 221,019,564 22,101,956 436,780,704 51%
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Development in Africa

Megawin Ltd (‘Megawin’) reached its seventh year of operation in 2021 and is involved in sports betting in Africa,  
more particularly in Ivory Coast through Mohio Gaming.

The Company acquired the 49% shares held by Mr Andrew Weeks in Megawin Ltd which is now a wholly owned subsidiary. 

Megawin has a contract with LONACI the National Lottery of Ivory Coast to offer virtual dog racing through its retail 
network and is continuously on the watch for new opportunities in Africa. Its turnover is composed of commission on sales.

The table below illustrates the turnover, the total commission received and the profit realised in MUR. The improvement 
of profits year on year is attributable to an increase in commission received and the appreciation of the Euro against  
the Mauritian Rupee in 2021.

 Megawin

Website

The Company operates three websites as follows: 

  www.supertote.mu – main website for Tote Betting and featuring live racing, training and race videos as well as 
comprehensive horse forms. Teletote accounts can be opened online and accounts can be funded by credit card 
directly through a secured PCI DSS compliant platform. Credit card deposits online amounted to Rs 17.8 million in 2021 
compared to Rs 14.8 million in 2020, representing an increase of nearly 20%.

  This Supertote website is very popular, the number of Visitors increased from 522,483 in 2019 to 536,469 in 2020  
and to 569,863 in 2021. The number of Page Views also increased from 39.2 million in 2019 to 47.9 million in 2020  
and to 62.6 million in 2021. www.supertote.mu remains the top ranked website for horse racing in Mauritius on Google 
search engine.

  www.superscore.mu – exclusively covers football betting. The website proposes new features such as online booking 
of bets and live news. The number of Visitors increased from 165,352 in 2019 to 217,153 in 2020 and to 266,818 in 2021.

  www.automaticsystemsltd.com – conveys information on the Company’s corporate structure, its Management  
and Administration, corporate events and financials.

D RECTORs’  
REPORT [CONT’D]

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

€ € € € €

Turnover of Operators 19,889,492 16,308,808 15,833,556 17,277,406 10,631,600

Commission Received 740,024 613,418 471,245 460,401 338,725

MUR MUR MUR MUR MUR

Operational Profit 16,855,358 14,351,519 6,807,613 5,787,198 4,848,801
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Social Media

The Company strongly believes in new technologies and 
uses social media as a communication tool and to promote 
its brands. Social media is also used to interact with 
customers and attend to their requests.

Supertote has its own Facebook page with approximately 
19,300 followers. Valuable information such as training 
videos, carry forwards, short movie adverts and big 
payouts amongst others are posted on the Facebook page. 
The Company also organises contests, where Company’s 
branded gifts are offered to winners. The popularity of 
such contest is rapidly increasing. 

Corporate Social Responsibility (‘CSR’)

In line with the provisions of the current Gambling 
Regulatory Authority Act which caters for the totality of 
CSR funds to be remitted to the Gambling Regulatory 
Authority (the ‘GRA’), the Company has contributed 
an amount of Rs 2.6 million in 2021 for the running of a 
National Responsible Gambling Program. 

The objective of the program, which is still at an incipient 
stage is to institute responsible gambling and to provide 
professional support to compulsive gamblers. Gambling 
must remain a leisure and compulsive gamblers can get 
free counselling and support for their addiction by calling 
a toll-free number provided by the GRA. This number is 
conspicuously displayed in all our betting outlets.

The first part of the program has been implemented  
in 2018. The Company fully supports this program  
and has expressed its commitment to work with the 
GRA for the implementation of the remaining phases 
of the program. 

Outlook

Tote
The MTCSL has requested 40 race meetings for 2022 and 
the Horse Racing Division has proposed 34 race meetings.

The rate of betting tax on gross stakes has increased 
by 2% to reach 14%. This rate is very high compared to 
international markets and it is recognized that high betting 
tax may encourage illegal betting. This increase in tax will 
directly affect the dividends paid to punters and might 
have an impact on the Tote’s turnover.

Football
Due to covid restrictions, the UEFA Euro 2020 competition 
was held in 2021 and the turnover for the year in review 
increased by 23% compared to 2020. Considering,  
covid restrictions in 2021, the Company could not operate 
for 52 days during the peak period of March and April 
2021, an increase in turnover may be expected for 2022. 

The Company operates in a very competitive market and, 
to increase or at least maintain its market share, it keeps 
innovating through new offers, competitive odds as well  
as bonuses. Higher bonuses result in lower margins for  
the Company.

Africa
Megawin operates only in Ivory Coast for the moment. 
With an increase in turnover of 22% compared to 2020, 
commission received improved by 20.6%. The Company 
expects the 2022 performance to remain on par with 2021.

Africa being a sensitive market, the objective was to expand 
cautiously. The development of betting in Africa is a slow 
process with a good potential but high risks, in particular 
as regards payments of contributions attributable to strict 
exchange control policies in some countries. Megawin 
continues prospecting opportunities for online gaming  
in Western African countries. In 2021 the travel restrictions 
have slowed its expansion. Megawin has a contract with 
FRANCI, a company based in Ivory Coast to prospect other 
markets within the region of Western Africa.

Overseas Investment
In 2020, the Company invested the equivalent of £180,275 
representing an equity stake of 7.09% in RPGG Media Ltd,  
a start up licensed by the UK Gambling Commission. 
However, the COVID-19 pandemic has seriously impacted 
the activities of RPGG Media Ltd.

Financial Outlook
Despite the two years of COVID-19 crisis, the Company 
managed to bring satisfactory results. The Directors 
remain optimistic on the Company’s performance for 2022.
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CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE REPORT 

The Company was incorporated on the 18th March 1991.

Automatic Systems Ltd is listed on the official market of the Stock Exchange of Mauritius since 12th October 1994  
and qualifies as a public interest entity, as defined by the Financial Reporting Act 2004.

The Board is fully committed to attaining and sustaining the highest standards of Corporate Governance and ensures 
that the eight principles of good Corporate Governance from the National Code of Corporate Governance (the ‘Code’),  
as applicable in Mauritius, are fully adhered to and form an integral part of the Company’s business practices.  
It is also committed to fair financial disclosure to its shareholders and all the stakeholders at large.

Constitution of the Company
The Company has adopted a new Constitution on 22nd June 2007 which is in conformity with the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 
and the Listing Rules. 

The Constitution of the Company does not provide for any ownership restrictions of shares.

Save and except where the terms of issue of any class of shares – as may be determined by the Board - specifically provide 
otherwise, all new shares are, before issue, offered to existing holders in proportion to their existing shareholdings.

The Constitution of the Company can be viewed on its website in the Corporate Governance Section - 
https://automaticsystemsltd.mu/

Principle 1 - Governance Structure

 Governance Structure and Major Accountabilities

The Board is the focal point of the Corporate Governance System and is ultimately accountable and responsible  
for leading and controlling the Company and observing all legal and regulatory requirements. 

The Board ensures that relevant laws, regulations and codes of best business practices are adhered by the Company  
and the Group.

The Company operates within a defined governance framework, as explained in the chart below, through delegation  
of authorities and clear lines of responsibility and accountability. 

Shareholders have the power to appoint, re-elect and/or remove Directors and External Auditors.

The Management of the Company is vested in the Board which has all the powers necessary for managing,  
and for directing and supervising the management of the business and affairs of the Company. The Directors are 
accountable to Shareholders.
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CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE REPORT 

Principle 1 - Governance Structure (Cont’d)

 Governance Structure and Major Accountabilities (Cont’d)

The Board has created 2 sub committees; the Corporate Governance (Nomination and Remuneration) Committee  
and the Audit and Risk Committee. Each committee operates within approved terms of reference and present their 
reports to the Board. The Chairperson of each subcommittee is invited to brief the Board on the matters discussed  
at the committees and makes the necessary recommendations where applicable.

The governance structure and major accountabilities are monitored by the Corporate Governance (Nomination and Remuneration) 
Committee and reviewed yearly (or earlier if considered appropriate). Any proposed change is subject to the approval of the Board.

The governance structure and major accountabilities, including the review process, can be viewed on the Company’s website.

 Role of the Board

The primary function of the Board is to provide effective leadership and direction to the Company and its wholly 
owned subsidiary, for setting up the strategy and policies, overseeing its activities by monitoring performance and risk  
and supervising management to ensure accountability to its stakeholders. 

For Board Meetings, a quorum of five Directors is required if the Board is composed of eight or nine Directors  
and a quorum of six Directors is required if the Board is composed of ten, eleven or twelve Directors. The Chairperson 
does not have a casting vote.

 Succession planning

The Board assumes the responsibilities for succession planning and for the induction of new directors and ensures  
that there is a strong team assisting the General Manager.

Shareholders

Corporate Governance 
(Nomination & Remuneration)  

Committee

Board of Directors
(Chairperson)

General Manager /  
Executive Director / Consultant

Internal Auditor

Audit and Risk  
Committee

External Auditor
Appoint / remove / re-elect Directors  

and External Auditors

Delegates day to day Management
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Principle 1 - Governance Structure (Cont’d)

 Organisational Chart

The organisational chart displays a reporting hierarchy and structure of the Company and can be viewed on the 
Company’s website. The structure is regularly reviewed and updated at Management level and the latest version has 
been reviewed by the Corporate Governance (Nomination and Remuneration) Committee on the 15 of March 2022  
and the latest version is on the website.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
REPORT [CONT’D]

 Board Charter 

A Board charter has the objective of identifying the specific responsibilities of the Board and thereby enhancing 
coordination and communication between the Board and its committees and the Board and Management. The Board 
charter will be reassessed every three years, or earlier if considered appropriate.

The charter, including the review process, has been approved on 16th March 2020 and can be viewed on the Company’s website.

ASL Board of Directors

Executive Director

General Manager

Director / Consultant

Compliance  
Officer / MLRO

Finance & Administrative Manager

IT Team
Leader

Off-Course 
Administrator

On Course 
Administrator

Teletote
Administrator

Customer
Service 

Administrator

Sports
Book 

Officer

Sports
Book 

Officer

Main 
Cashier

Accounts 
Officer

Administrative 
Officer

Off-Course  
Manager

Sports Book  
Manager

IT 
Administrator

IT 
Support 
Officer

IT 
Technical 
Officer

IT 
Support 
Officer

Office
Attendant

Part time
Officer(s)

Part time
Officer

Part time
Customer Service 

Officers

Part time
Teletote 

Operators

Part time
Tellers

Part time
Technicians

Part time
Technicians

Part time
Supervisors

Part time
Supervisors

Part time
RDC Staff

Part time
Officer

Messenger /
Driver

Off-Course  
Technical

Officer

Assistant
Off-Course  

Administrator

Assistant
On Course  

Administrator

Receptionist Assistant C. S. 
Administrator

Customer 
Service
Officer

Off-Course 
Outlets

IT
DEPARTMENT



19ASL ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees

 Board Structure and Size

The Company has a unitary Board composed of ten Directors: one Executive Director, 8 Non-Executive and  
1 Independent Director. In terms of gender balance, Mrs Sarah Heller is the only woman Director on the Board.

The Chairperson is a Non-Executive Director.

All directors are expected to objectively discharge their duties and responsibilities in the best interest of the Company. 
Directors are expected to do their utmost to avoid conflicts of interests or situations which can be perceived as conflicting. 
To determine its current size and composition, the Board has considered (a) the size, complexity and diversity of its 
operations, (b) the various qualifications and experience of its members, and (c) the recommendations of the Code.

The Board is conscious that it should have:

  2 Executive Directors on the Board but believes that, with one Executive Director, with Mr Guillaume Hardy  
as Consultant on the Board and with the General Manager attending Board meetings, there is no requirement 
for the time being to recommend to the Shareholders the appointment of a second Executive Director  
on the Board. This point will be reviewed by the Board in the next financial year.

  2 independent Directors on the Board. Mr Arvind Lall Dookun, having been appointed as Director on 15/03/2013, 
ceased to qualify as an Independent Director after 9 years, that is as from the 15/03/2022. The Company recognises 
the importance of having at least 2 independent directors on the Board and is in process of appointing  
a new Independent Director – ideally a woman independent Director.

The Board is satisfied that, with the appointment of an additional Independent Director, it will be of a size and level  
of diversity that is commensurate with the sophistication and scale of the Company.

 Board Composition, Structure and Size

The Board is composed of independently minded directors. The Directors come from diverse business backgrounds  
and possess the necessary knowledge, skills, objectivity, integrity, experience and commitment to make sound judgements  
on various key issues relevant to the business of the Company, independent of management.

The Board’s composition is adequately balanced with the current Directors having the range of skills, expertise  
and experience required to carry out their duties properly and to have well balanced sub committees.
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Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees (Cont’d)

 Board Composition, Structure and Size (Cont’d)

Name Gender Country of Residence Status of Directorship Other Information

Mr M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël M Mauritius Non-Executive Director Chairperson and Member of the 
Corporate Governance Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee

Mr Ravindra Chetty M Mauritius Non-Executive Director Chairperson of the Corporate Governance 
Nomination and Remuneration Committee

Mr Arvind Lall Dookun M Mauritius Non-Executive Director Member of the Audit and Risk Committee

Mr J. O. Guillaume Hardy M Mauritius Non-Executive Director Also acting as Consultant - consultancy 
contract extended to 31st July 2022.

Mr M. L. Jean Hardy M Mauritius Executive Director Also, alternate Director to  
Mr O. Farouk A. A. HOSSEN and Member  

of the Corporate Governance Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee

Mrs Sarah A. M. Heller F Mauritius Non-Executive Director

Mr O. Farouk A. A. Hossen M Mauritius Non-Executive Director Member of the Audit and Risk Committee

Mr Michel J. L. Nairac M South Africa Non-Executive Director

Mr Mushtaq M. O. N. Oosman M Mauritius Independent Director Chairperson of the Audit and Risk Committee

Mr John A. Stuart M South Africa Non-Executive Director

Box Office Ltd Domestic Company 
Incorporated in Mauritius

Company Secretary Company with two qualified chartered 
Secretaries as partners – Mrs Sophie Gellé 
and Sylvia Maigrot, offering secretarial 

services to a portfolio of clients.

ALA kOM E ENN PARYER

avek zis 10 lékip !
Rs 609,651Rs 
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 Profiles of Directors and Details of External Appointments

Directors Profiles

M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël (62 years)
Chairperson – Non-Executive Director
Appointed as Director in 2004

Appointed Director in 2004, Chairperson of the Company 
since July 2004, Eric Espitalier-Noël, born in 1959, holds a 
Bachelor’s degree in Social Sciences from the University 
of Natal in South Africa and a Master degree in Business 
Administration from the University of Surrey (UK). In 1986, 
he joined ENL Limited of which he is today an Executive Director. 

Directorship in listed companies: Eric is currently the CEO 
of ENL Commercial Limited. He is also a Director of the 
following listed companies: Rogers & Company Limited,  
ENL Limited, Livestock Feed Limited (DEM), Les Moulins de  
la Concorde Ltée (DEM), Swan General Ltd, Swan Life Ltd (DEM)  
and Tropical Paradise Co Ltd (Alternate Director) (DEM).

M. L. Jean Hardy (73 years)
Executive Director
Appointed as Director at incorporation in 1991  
and as Alternate Director to Farouk Hossen in 2002

Jean Hardy, born in 1948, is the promoter of the Tote Betting 
System in Mauritius. He was one of the co-founders of 
Hardy Henry & Cie Limitée in 1976 and is a director of 
Hardy Henry & Cie Limitée and its affiliated companies.

Directorship in other listed companies: Nil

J. O. Guillaume Hardy (47 years)
Non-Executive Director
Appointed as Director in 2013 and Managing Director in 2014

Guillaume Hardy, born in 1974, holds a BA (Hons) Business 
Administration from South Bank University – London. 
He worked 2 years in London as Financial Analyst from 
1998 to 2000. Then he started his career in Mauritius 
at PriceWaterhouseCoopers as Project Coordinator to 
afterwards move to Barclays Bank PLC in the Premier 
Banking Department as Personal Banker for 2 years.  
He joined the Tote in September 2003 as Off-Course Manager 
and was nominated General Manager of Automatic Systems Ltd  
in 2012 and Managing Director in 2014. He resigned  
as Managing Director in August 2020 and now acts as  
non-executive director and consultant on a contractual basis.

Directorship in other listed Companies: Nil

Sarah A. M. Heller (49 years)
Non-Executive Director
Appointed as Director in July 2018

Sarah Heller, born in 1973, holds a Bachelor degree in Business 
& Administration with a specialisation in Finance from 
INSEEC Paris. She is also an investment dealer on Stock 
Exchange of Mauritius. 

She is currently Director and Project Manager at Senior 
Homes Ltd, the promoter, developer and operator of an 
assisted living facility. Her non-profit activities include being 
a member on the Board of Le Lyceen Ltd. In 2021, as part 
of her continuing professional development, she obtained  
a certificate in Corporate Governance offered by the Mauritius 
Institute of Directors and Open University of Mauritius.

Directorship in listed Companies: Nil

The Board has decided to only disclose directorship in companies listed on the Stock Exchange of Mauritius. For directorship 
in public and subsidiaries of unlisted companies, the information may be requested from the Company Secretary.
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Directors Profiles (Cont’d)

Ravindra Chetty S.C (59 years)
Non-Executive Director
Appointed as Director in 1997

Ravindra Chetty, born in 1962, read Law at Balliol College, 
Oxford University. He was called to the bar in Middle Temple,  
England and in Mauritius in 1987. Since then he is practising 
as a barrister at law in Mauritius. His practice involves 
various areas such as civil, commercial, tax and insurance 
law. He took silk in 2010.

Directorship in listed companies: Nil

Farouk A. A. Hossen (77 years)
Non-Executive Director 
Appointed as Director in 1991

Farouk Hossen, born in 1945, holds the Fellowship of the 
Association of British Opticians and Masters for practice 
in contact lenses. He practised the profession in England 
for three years before settling in Mauritius where he 
established practice as an optician since 1972 and founded 
F. Hossen Opticians Ltd, F. Hossen Optical Manufacture Ltd  
and F. Hossen Medic Optics Ltd. He is a Director of  
a number of companies and sat on the Board of the State 
Bank of Mauritius for two years. He is also the Chairperson 
of Viva Voce Ltd (Radio1).

Directorship in listed Companies: Nil

John A. Stuart (65 years)
Non-Executive Director
Appointed as Director in 2008

John Stuart, born in 1956, holds a Bachelor of Commerce degree. 
He has worked in the totalisator industry since 1979 when 
he joined the then TAB KwaZulu-Natal as Internal Auditor. 
He filled various roles in that organisation and then joined 
Phumelela and Leisure Ltd in 1997 as Business Development 
Manager with his primary focus on alternative forms of 
gambling. After occupying various roles in the organisation, 
he took responsibility for the International Division in May 2006 
with specific focus on simulcasting and commingling.  
In September 2018 he was appointed Chief Executive 
Officer of Phumelela. Since leaving Phumelela in May 2020 
he now consults to various businesses in the horse racing 
and betting industry.

Directorship in listed Companies: Nil

Michel J. L. Nairac (67 years)
Non-Executive Director 
Appointed as Director in 2012

Michel Nairac was born in Mauritius in 1954 and completed  
his Articles of Clerkship with Coopers and Lybrand in 
Durban South Africa. He started his own agency business, 
Michel Nairac Bloodstock in 1986, which continues to 
operate in the Equine Industry. He became a Director of 
the KZN Owners and Trainers Association, a membership 
entity for Owners and Trainers in KwaZulu-Natal, and was 
elected its Chairperson in 2000. With the amalgamation 
of the Racing Clubs in KwaZulu-Natal he became a Director 
of Gold Circle (Pty) Limited, the company that operates 
thoroughbred horseracing and totalisator betting in the 
province of KwaZulu-Natal in South Africa. In 2001 he was 
appointed as CEO of Gold Circle, a position he currently holds. 

Directorship in listed Companies: Nil

Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees (Cont’d)

 Profiles of Directors and Details of External Appointments (Cont’d)
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Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees (Cont’d)

 Profiles of Directors and Details of External Appointments (Cont’d)

Directors Profiles (Cont’d)

Arvind Lall Dookun (57 years) 
Independent Director
Appointed as Director in 2013

Arvind Lall Dookun, born in 1963, holds a Textile 
Technology Diploma from the University of Bolton (Textile 
Technology Dept.) formerly known as Bolton Institute 
of Higher Education, Bolton, Greater Manchester, UK;  
a Higher National Diploma in Clothing Technology and an 
Institute Diploma BA Hons in Fashion & Clothing Business 
Management from the London College of Fashion part of 
the University of the Arts, London UK. He is an Associate 
member of the Textile Institute (TI) Manchester, UK with 
an Associateship (CText ATI) Chartered Professional 
Qualification and a Fellow of the Mauritius Institute of 
Directors (FMioD). He is the Managing Director of General 
Export and Economic Development Services Ltd, an Export 
Service Company (ESC) and the Executive Director & Co-founder  
of A-Brokers Ltd, an FSC registered and licensed Insurance 
Broker operating in the Insurance sector.

Directorship in listed companies: Nil

Mushtaq M. O. N. Oosman (64 years)
Independent Director 
Appointed as Director in 2016

Mushtaq Oosman, born in 1954, trained and qualified as a 
Chartered Accountant with Sinclairs in the UK, before returning  
to Mauritius in 1983, when he joined the audit department  
of De Chazal Du Mée. He then joined Roger de Chazal & Partners  
(founders of Price Waterhouse in 1988 in Mauritius). He was  
a Partner in PwC Mauritius from July 1991 up to November 2015. 
He is a fellow of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in 
England and Wales. He served on the Africa Central Governance 
Board and is well versed with the working and responsibilities 
of a Governance Board.

Directorship in listed Companies: Mushtaq is a Member of 
the Board of Directors of ENL Limited, The Mauritius Union 
Assurance Co Ltd, United Docks Ltd, Forges Tardieu Limited 
and La Prudence Life Assurance Ltd. He has recently been 
appointed to the Board of Les Moulins de la Concorde Ltée.

General Manager’s Profile

Robert C. Y. F. Ah Yan (52 years)
General Manager

Robert Ah Yan, born in 1969, holds an IATA/UFTAA Diploma 
since 1992 and a Diploma in Management from Cambridge 
Tutorial College, Jersey, Britain since 1994.

He joined Hardy Henry & Cie Limitée as Administrative Officer 
in 1992. He was promoted Assistant Manager in 1995 and as 
Manager in 2002 when the Company was awarded ISO 9001. 
He was the Tote and Sports Systems Manager of Automatic 
Systems Ltd since 2002 and has been appointed as General 
Manager of the Company, effective as from 1st August 2020. 
Over his years of service, he followed numerous Management 
and IT courses and workshops and is continuously updating 
his skills, knowledge and professional competence.

He is a Professional Member of ISACA (Information Systems  
Audit and Control Association) since February 2013  
and is a Certified Information Systems Auditor (CISA)  
and a Certified Information Security Manager (CISM).

Company Secretary’s Profile

Box Office Ltd is a domestic Company offering corporate 
and secretarial as well as business facilitation services to 
a portfolio of domestic companies. The two directors and 
shareholders of Box Office Ltd, Mrs. Sylvia Maigrot and  
Mrs. Sophie Gellé are both qualified chartered secretaries with 
more than 20 years’ experience in the corporate secretarial 
practice. As qualified Secretaries, Mrs. Sylvia Maigrot and  
Mrs. Sophie Gellé have to and do acquire continuing professional 
development with a minimum of 20 CPD hours, per year.
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 Role and Function of the Chairperson

Mr M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël is a non-executive Chairperson; he has no executive or management responsibilities.  
He acts as Chairperson of meetings of the Board and shareholders. The Chairperson’s primary function is to:

  Chair the meetings of Directors and ensure the smooth functioning of the Board in the interests of good governance;

 Provide overall leadership and encourage active participation of all Directors; 

   Ensure that all the relevant information and facts are placed before the Board to enable the Directors to reach 
informed decisions, and maintain sound relations with the Company’s shareholders;

 Chair annual and special meetings of shareholders; and

 Maintain a close working relationship with the Executive Director and General Manager.

 Role and Function of the General Manager

Mr Robert Ah Yan, the General Manager, is responsible for the day-to-day management of the Company and its subsidiary  
and works in close collaboration with both the Executive Director and Consultant. The General Manager reports to the 
Board of Directors. 

 Role of the Executive Director 

The sole Executive Director, Mr Jean Hardy is involved in the day-to-day activities of the Group and, his experience  
in the field and as founder of the Company is of relevant contribution to the Company.

  Role of the Non-Executive and Independent Directors

The composition of the Board is such that there is an appropriate balance of power and authority between Executive,  
Non-Executive and Independent Directors.

Non-Executive and Independent Directors play a vital role in providing judgement independent from management  
on issues of strategy, performance, resources, risks and evaluation of performance. As reported, the Board recognises  
the importance of appointing an additional Independent Director, which is in process.

 Board Evaluation

A Board evaluation has been carried in 2022 by way of a Directors’ self appraisal. The Directors were invited to fill in  
a questionnaire. The results were summarised by the Company Secretary and analysed and discussed at the Corporate 
Governance (Nomination and Remuneration) Committee and will be discussed at the next Board meeting.

The last evaluation process indicated that directors consider the Board to be effective and well-balanced but would  
gain to appoint an additional Independent woman director. The Board is of opinion that the current assessment of the 
Board and Individual Directors is sufficient for the Company and the next evaluation is scheduled for 2024.

Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees (Cont’d)
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 Dealing in Shares of the Company

During the year under review, there were no share dealings by Directors. 

The Directors endeavour to follow the principles of the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed 
Companies as detailed in Appendix 6 of the Mauritius Stock Exchange Listing Rules. In terms of the Company’s internal 
procedure any Director purporting to deal in the shares of the Company should inform the Chairperson accordingly.

In terms of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 and the Securities Act 2005, the Company keeps an updated Interests 
Register and Insiders Register respectively. These registers are regularly updated with the information submitted  
by the Directors and/or other insiders as applicable.

The table below sets out, as at 31 December 2021, the Directors’ respective category, direct and indirect interests,  
and number of other directorships in listed companies:

ED - Executive Director / IND - Independent Director / NED - Non-Executive Director

* Mr M. L. Jean Hardy is the ‘Gerant’ of Société L’inité with all powers and also holds 99% of its shareholding  
in Usufruct; the voting powers of the Société vest with the Usufruct. Societe L’inité itself holds 14.73% of the Company.

Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees (Cont’d)

Category Direct Interest Indirect Interest
Number of Other Directorships  

in Listed Companies

Directors / Alternates Shares % %

Ravindra Chetty NED 100 0.0% Nil -

M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël NED Nil Nil Nil 8

M. L. Jean Hardy*  
(Also Alternate to Farouk Hossen) ED Nil Nil 14.73 -

Sarah A. M. Heller NED Nil Nil Nil -

O. Farouk A. A. Hossen NED 22,049 0.6% Nil -

Michel J. L. Nairac NED Nil Nil Nil -

John A. Stuart NED Nil Nil Nil -

J. O. Guillaume Hardy NED Nil Nil Nil

Arvind Lall Dookun NED 12,550 0.36% 1.1% -

Mushtaq M. O. N. Oosman IND Nil Nil Nil 6
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Principle 2 - The Structure of the Board and its Committees (Cont’d)

 Board Committees

As reported, the Board has delegated certain functions to two 
Committees, namely the Audit & Risk Committee (ARC) and 
the Corporate Governance (Nomination and Remuneration) 
Committee (CGC). Given the nature, size and moderate 
complexity of the business, the functions that would have 
normally devolved to the remuneration committee and to 
a nomination committee are discharged by the Corporate 
Governance Committee, which submits its recommendations 
to the Board for approval. The terms of reference of the 
Committees can be viewed on the Company’s website.

Audit and Risk Committee
The Audit and Risk Committee assists the Board, among 
other things, in:

  Overseeing the quality and integrity of financial 
statements and public announcements related thereto;

  Overseeing the Company’s compliance with legal 
and regulatory requirements;

   Reviewing the scope and effectiveness of the internal 
and external audit function as well as the qualifications, 
experience and independence of the internal  
and external auditors;

   Evaluating the overall effectiveness of the internal 
control and risk Management frameworks; 

   Reviewing the policies and procedures established 
to minimize business risks, including the risk  
of money laundering through the tote system;

   Overviewing the integrity and effectiveness  
of the automated system managing the bets  
on Supertote and Superscore; 

   Overviewing the adequacy of the insurance  
cover subscribed to by the Company;

   Reviewing regularly the risk register and ensure 
that the Company is adequately insured;

   Ensuring that the Company has an appropriate 
internal and external audit function and making 
recommendations to the Board in relation to the 
appointment, termination and remuneration  
of internal and external auditors;

   Reviewing the proposed internal and external  
audit plans; and

  Reviewing the internal audit reports.

Please refer to pages 31 for disclosures in respect of internal  
control and risk management.

Corporate Governance (Nomination and  
Remuneration) Committee
The objectives of the Corporate Governance (Nomination 
and Remuneration) Committee are as follows:

Corporate Governance
   Review the Constitution and structure of the Company 

in the light of the Code of Corporate Governance;

   Assist the Board in the implementation of the Code of 
Corporate Governance and review all governance 
documents before submission to the Board for approval; 

   Lead the self appraisal of Directors’ process; and

   Ensure that the Company’s Annual Report complies 
with the provisions of the Code of Corporate Governance.

Nomination
  Ascertain whether potential new Directors are fit and  

proper and are not disqualified from being Directors;

   Ensure that potential new Directors are fully 
cognisant of what is expected from a Director;

   Ensure that the right balance of skills, expertise 
and independence is maintained on the Board;

  Ensure that there is a clearly defined and 
transparent procedure for shareholders to 
recommend potential new Directors; and

   Ensure that potential new Directors are free from  
material conflict of interests and not likely to simply 
act in the interests of a major shareholder, substantial 
creditor or significant supplier of the Company.

Remuneration
  Determine, develop and agree on the Company’s general  

policy on executive and senior management remuneration;

  Determine specific remuneration packages for Executive 
Directors of the Company, including but not limited to basic  
salary, benefits in kind, annual bonuses, performance-based  
incentives, pensions and other benefits;

  Determine any criteria necessary to measure the 
performance of Executive Directors in discharging 
their functions and responsibilities; and

  Recommend to the Board the appropriate level of 
Directors’ fees. 

During the year under review the Audit and Risk Committee 
members met four times and the Coporate Governance 
(Nomination and Remuneration) Committee met twice,  
the attendance by members can be viewed on page 30.
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 Election and Re-election of Directors

The Corporate Governance (Nomination & Remuneration) 
Committee reviews all new appointments to the Board and 
committees prior to recommending same to the Board 
for approval until submission to the shareholders for approval  
at the Annual Meeting. In line with the Code and the Constitution 
of the Company, all Directors stand for re-election and/or 
re appointment on an annual basis. 

The names of all present Directors, their profile, categories 
and directorships in other listed companies as well as the 
Company Secretary’s profile are set out at pages 20 to 23.

The appointment process as defined above as well as the 
Directors’ profile and the Company Secretary’s profile 
are not presented separately on the website and can be 
viewed in the present annual report, which is posted on 
the Company’s website.

 Directors’ Induction 

The Board assumes the responsibilities for the induction of 
new Directors. New Directors are given an induction pack  
upon their appointment in order to get acquainted with 
the Company, its policies and procedures. They are also 
encouraged to meet with the Company’s Executive Director  
and Senior Officers to benefit from a better insight into 
the operations of the Company.

 Directors’ Training

Despite the Company not providing in house Director 
Training and Development, as it does not have the 
resources for such training, Directors are encouraged to 
avail training from service providers offering such services. 
According to the Board Charter, each Director shall 
ensure that he/she has the knowledge and training he/she 
considers appropriate to be able to perform his/her role 
as Director in an efficient manner.

 Succession Planning

The Board recognises the importance of succession planning  
to provide for continuity in the smooth functioning of the 
Company. There are certain positions in the Company that 
are key to the proper functioning and future growth and  
it is critical to fill up such positions well in time to avoid  
any leadership gap.

The Corporate Governance (Nomination and Remuneration) 
Committee shall oversee the succession planning and shall 
from time to time make recommendations to the board. 
The objectives of the succession planning are outlined  
as per below: 

  To identify and nominate suitable candidates  
for the Board’s approval to fill the vacancies  
which arises in the Board of the Company  
from time to time;

  To identify the competency requirements  
of critical and key positions, assess potential 
candidates and develop required competency 
through planned development and learning 
initiatives; and

  To ensure the systematic and long-term 
development of individuals in the senior 
management level to replace when the need  
arises due to death, disabilities, retirements  
and unexpected occurrence.
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Principle 4 - Directors’ Duties, Remuneration and Performance 

All Directors are aware of their duties and are expected 
to objectively discharge their duties and responsibilities 
in the best interest of the Company. Directors are aware 
that they should, in their position, act with care, skill and 
diligence and do their utmost to avoid conflicts of interests 
or situations which can be perceived as being conflicting.

 Conflict of Interest

The Board is conscious that transactions between the 
Company and its Management, Directors or Shareholders 
may be a source of conflict of interest and ensures that 
transactions are disclosed in the interest register.

The Board Charter, which can be viewed on the website, 
includes a guideline on conflict of interests and related 
party transactions and on the Directors’ duty to disclose. 

An interest register is maintained at the offices of the Company 
Secretary and is available for consultation to shareholders 
upon written request to the Company Secretary.

 Related Party Transactions 

Related party transactions are set out at note 33 on page 91.  
No related party transactions were outside the scope  
of the Company’s Board Charter.

  Information, Information Technology (’IT’) 
and Information Security Governance

Information management is an essential part of good IT 
governance, which in turn is a cornerstone in corporate 
governance. An integral part of the IT governance is information 
security, in particular pertaining to personal information. 

The Board is responsible for overseeing information governance 
within the Company and ensures that performance of 
information and IT systems are adequate. During the year  
the Internal Auditors reviewed the IT and non-IT risk and  
submitted an assessment to the Audit and Risk Committee. 
An IT Risk Register is reviewed by the Audit and Risk 
Committee twice a year – or earlier if required, and a report  
made to the Board thereafter.

Considering the Company’s line of business and its reliance 
on IT, the Company has Information Technology (IT)  
Policies which identify the rules and procedures for 
all individuals accessing and using an organisation’s IT  
assets and resources. 

Users of the information system may only access those 
information system assets for which they have been 
explicitly authorized by the asset owner. Users may use 
the information system only for purposes for which 
they have been authorized, i.e. for which they have been 
granted access rights.

Effective IT Security Policy is of essence to the Company 
and part of the organisation’s culture which combines 
the legal requirements and current best practice for an 
information security management policy for the Company. 

Core principles for information security management,  
as defined in ISO/IEC 27002, are adapted to the local 
situation for the following areas:

  Risk assessment;

  Organising information security;

  Frequent monitoring of the capital  
and IT expenditures in line with budgets;

  Asset management;

  Human resources security;

  Physical security and restrictions to access  
in some cases;

  Communications and operations Management;

  Access control;

  System development and Maintenance;

  Information security incident Management;

  Business continuity management; and

  Compliance.

The Board and Management are involved in information 
and IT governance to the extent that they:

  Oversee the realised total capital expenditures  
for IT in line with budget at Board meetings;

  Regularly evaluate the information security 
systems; and

  Assess the need for independent evaluation  
from external experts on IT governance.

The IT Policies can be viewed on the Company’s website.
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 General Data Protection Regulation and Compliance

The Company held a workshop in 2018 for all employees organised by Ahnee Duval Chambers. The aim of the workshop  
was to brief the employees about Data Protection in Mauritius, its legal perspective and practical application.

The Company nominated a team of employees and a Data Protection Officer together with the expertise of Ernst & Young (EY) 
for the implementation of Data Protection policies within the organisation during the course of 2019. The Board is confident  
that following the recommendations of EY and the adoption of an internal Data Protection Policy that it is duly compliant  
with all the principles of the Data Protection Act. The Data Protection Policy can be viewed on the Company’s website.

For continuous development and to keep her knowledge up to date, the Data Protection Officer of the Company  
has participated in an Advanced Data Protection workshop during the year.

 Remuneration of Directors 

The Corporate Governance (Nomination & Remuneration) Committee which also includes the remuneration committee 
reviews Directors remuneration annually and if considered appropriate, the Committee then makes the necessary 
recommendation for review to the Board.

The Board shall act on the recommendation from the Corporate Governance Committee and either, if it considers  
it fair to the Company, determine the appropriate remuneration or compensation, or bring the relevant recommendation  
to shareholders at the Annual Meeting for a decision by ordinary resolution of shareholders.

The Corporate Governance and Remuneration Committee also reviews the remuneration packages of the Senior Managers  
and Executive Director, including but not limited to basic salary, benefits in kind, annual bonuses, performance-based 
incentives, share incentives, pensions and other benefits.

The remuneration structure with regards to Directors’ fees has been last reviewed at the Annual Meeting of 2021  
and comprises two components, namely, a basic yearly fee and an attendance fee as follows:

Board
Audit and Risk Committee  

and Corporate Governance Committee

Fixed Fee 
(Rs)

Attendance Fee 
(Rs)

Fixed Fee
(Rs)

Attendance Fee 
(Rs)

Chairperson 135,000 26,250 90,000 18,750

Members 67,500 18,750 45,000 11,250
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Attendance at Meetings during 2021

Directors / Alternate Board
Audit and  

Risk Committee
Corporate Governance 

Committee
Total Directors’ Remuneration 

Rs

M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël 3/4 - 2/2 281,250

M. L. Jean Hardy 4/4 - 2/2 2,160,000

O. Farouk A. A. Hossen 4/4 3/4 - 221,250

Sarah A. M. Heller 4/4 - - 142,500

Ravindra Chetty 4/4 - 2/2 270,000

John A. Stuart 2/4 - - 105,000

Michel J. L. Nairac 3/4 - - 123,750

J. O. Guillaume Hardy 4/4 - - 1,642,500

Arvind Lall Dookun 4/4 4/4 - 232,500

Mushtaq M. O. N. Oosman 4/4 4/4 - 307,500

Principle 4 - Directors’ Duties, Remuneration and Performance (Cont’d)

 Remuneration of Directors (Cont’d)

The table below sets out the details of attendance of Directors at meetings during 2021 and Directors’ remuneration perceived:

Non-executive Directors have not received remuneration in the form of share options or bonuses associated  
with the Company’s performance.

 Code of Ethics

The Company is committed to the highest standards of integrity and ethical conduct in dealing with all its stakeholders. 
This commitment, which is actively endorsed by the Board, is based on the fundamental belief that business should  
be conducted honestly, fairly and legally.

The Company’s Code of Ethics has been approved by the Board and has been circulated to all employees and agents.  
It can be viewed on the Company’s website (www.automaticsystemsltd.mu). New employees joining the Company  
are given a copy of the Code of Ethics and are apprised thereof during their induction session.

The Company’s Compliance Officer monitors the Code of Ethics which also includes a clause on whistleblowing.
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The Board is ultimately responsible for risk governance 
and internal control system and for determining the 
nature and extent of the principal risks it is willing to take 
in achieving its strategic objectives. A Risk Register as well 
as an IT Risk Register are regularly reviewed and monitored 
by management and by the Audit and Risk Committee  
and are presented to the Board with recommendations 
where applicable.

 Internal Control and Risk Management

Amtote International Inc continues to provide a line 
monitoring of the automated system whereby its engineers 
can analyse the operations in real time and can intervene 
if need be from their base in the USA. The automated 
system cannot be tampered with and it is subjected  
to regular foolproof tests. 

 Risk Management

The Board has the overall responsibility for the Group’s 
governance of risk and for determining the nature and 
extent of the principal risks it is willing to take in achieving 
its strategic objectives. 

The Board has delegated to the Audit and Risk Committee  
the responsibility of implementing structures and processes  
to help identify, assess and manage risks. Risk reviews 
are regularly conducted, and mitigating measures are 
implemented accordingly. The Audit and Risk Committee 
works closely with the Management, the Internal Auditors 
and the External Auditors to ensure that the Company’s 
system of control effectively enables the Company to 
mitigate the risks inherent to its activity.

The Company is aware that its major risks are beyond  
its control. 

The main risks faced by the Company are as follows:

Taxes and Levies
The Company is tributary to Government decisions as 
regards to taxes and levies. The impact of taxes and levies 
on the cost structure of the Company is considerable 
and not necessarily linked to performance. The taxes 
and licences paid to Authorities represent about 48% 
of the Company’s income. The Company communicates 
its concern regarding current tax legislations to the 
authorities on a regular basis.

Market
The Company is operating is a highly competitive and 
challenging environment and has to face unfair competition 
from illegal betting. In this difficult environment the 
Company’s know-how and experience coupled with well 
spread outlets contribute to keep up its competitive edge.

Numerous factors directly affect the Company’s revenue, 
such as: the government’s policy on horse racing, the 
number of race meetings held annually, the number and 
quality of horses participating in a race, the number 
of Off-Course betting shops allowed to operate, the 
performance of the Mauritian economy and the betting 
licences allocated to other operators. Changes in the 
Company’s business environment are regularly assessed 
by Management so as to contain as far as possible, any 
adverse impact on its operations.

The Company is operating in a highly regulated sector 
making potential development very limited. Moving of 
outlets or expanding its activities is a challenge.

IT & Operational
The operational risks relate to internal processes which are 
regulated by Information Technology systems and software 
controlling the betting operations of the Company. These 
systems are closely monitored at management level with 
cash reconciliations done daily and further reconciliation 
are prepared and verified on a weekly basis. 

The integrity of the betting system provided and tested 
by AmTote International Inc. which is based in the USA, 
represents the main operational risk for horse racing 
betting. However, all software changes concerning  
the AmTote Betting System are made only by AmTote 
International Inc and are secured with proper controls 
at different levels. The database belongs to AmTote 
International Inc. and users cannot make changes thereto 
but can only generate reports from the system. 

In terms of potential viruses and hacking, the firewalls  
are constantly reviewed and upgraded to ensure security 
of the system.

Principle 5 - Risk Governance and Internal Control
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Principle 5 - Risk Governance and Internal Control (Cont’d)

 Risk Management (Cont’d)

IT & Operational (Cont’d)
Similarly, the integrity of the betting system provided 
by Falcon Wagering Solutions Pty Ltd which is based in 
Melbourne, Australia and tested by iTech Labs Australia also  
represents another operational risk for sports (football) 
betting. All software changes concerning the Falcon 
Wager Betting System are made only by Falcon Wagering 
Solutions Pty Ltd and are secured with proper controls 
at different levels. The betting engine belongs to Falcon 
Wagering Solutions Pty Ltd and the database is secured 
with passwords which only known by Falcon Wagering 
Solutions Pty Ltd. Thus, users cannot make changes 
thereto but can only generate reports from the system.

Following the recommendation of its internal auditors, 
the Company has implemented an automated system to  
monitor transactions to facilitate the task of the Compliance  
Officer/Money Laundering Reporting Officer in the combat 
against money laundering and terrorism financing. 

IT operations and business processes are regularly audited, 
monitored, improved and updated wherever possible.  
IT and Security policies, standards and guidelines have been 
implemented. As a security for the business continuity,  
the Company has a secondary site with the redundant AmTote  
equipment and necessary infrastructure. The secondary 
site is running live with real-time data. It is intended to use  
a BCP (business continuity plan) to respond to disruptions 
of critical business processes whereby a faster recovery 
can take place.

A disruption or failure in communication network  
is a major risk for the Company. The Company opted for  
a segregation of services and works with different 
suppliers for different services to reduce the impact  
of any failure of communication.

Compliance
The Company has appointed an in house Compliance 
Officer (CO) who also acts as Money Laundering Reporting 
Officer (MLRO) and oversees the Data protection 
framework as well. 

The role of the Compliance Officer is to monitor all 
operational processes and procedures and ensure that 
the Company complies with all legal regulations, including 
FIAMLA and the GRA regulations, and operates within  
the expected ethical standards.

The CO/MLRO attends training courses on a regular basis 
and provides in house support and training to the staff.

A Compliance/MLRO report from the Compliance Officer 
is tabled and reviewed at the Audit and Risk Committees.

Other Risks

Reputational Risks
Other risks relate to the reputation of the Company and  
physical disasters and accidents. The Board of the Company  
ensures that the Company operates according to a 
high standard of ethics and fairness with regards to the  
horse racing industry, regulators, punters and the public. 

Social media is very present in the day to day life 
and if misused, may be prejudicial to the Company.  
A Communications Policy and Procedure manual will  
be drafted in year 2022 to outline the roles and 
responsibilities and protocols to follow for communication 
with the public, media and other stakeholders, which will 
allow timely and effective communication to safeguard  
the reputation of the Company.

Physical Disasters 
Physical disasters and accidents are insurable risks which 
are covered through insurance policies upon advice from 
insurance brokers. These policies have also been reviewed 
by the Audit and Risk Committee which considers such 
insurance covers to be adequate.

Horse racing industry
The Company is aware of the risks that may be related 
to a loss of confidence in the racing industry in general.  
To mitigate that risk, permanent communication is maintained 
with the MTC/MTCSL and relevant authorities.
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Principle 6 - Reporting with Integrity

The Board is responsible for the preparation of financial 
statements that fairly present the state of affairs of the 
Company and the Group. The Annual Report includes 
financial statements that are prepared in accordance 
with International Financial Reporting Standards and 
the Mauritius Companies Act 2001. The Annual report is 
published in full on the Company’s website. 

 Carbon Reduction Commitment

The Company’s activities do not have a major impact on the 
environment. Nevertherless, being conscious that every 
step, even small ones, matter, the Company permanently 
tries to reduce its carbon footprint over time. 

In that respect, the Company invites and encourages its 
shareholders to join in its commitment to reduce carbon 
footprint by opting to receive the annual report in digital 
format. The shareholders who have not yet opted for the  
digital format, are encouraged to fill in the form which is  
included in this report. This choice will allow you, as shareholder  
to receive by e-mail, future notice of shareholders’ meetings,  
proxy form, annual reports, accounts, credit advices and 
other shareholder documents made available to you in your  
capacity as shareholder of the Company.

The Company is also committed to a green type of sustainability 
and to a reduction of adverse environmental impact, as part  
of its long-term strategy for sustained growth.

The Company has taken the following measures in 2021  
to reduce its power consumption:

  The Company promotes online paperless betting 
and works with Topco for the production of 
thermal paper rolls for physically placed bets. 
Topco imports their raw materials from the 
Koehler Paper Group (ISO14001) based in  
Germany and the Koehler group is committed  
to environment protection;

  DC drive Air Conditioning units with lower power 
consumption have replaced the previous models;

  Some mercury based fluorescent lamps have been 
replaced by LED low energy lamps across the offices;

  InkJet Printers with Refillable Ink Tanks have been 
installed in several outlets and at the head office; 
Implementation of online bet booking for football 
betting further promotes online paperless betting. 
This can be done through the superscore.mu website 
or at booking terminals (kiosk) placed in a few outlets;

  Mass mailing letters and Newsletter are now sent 
by e-mail instead of by post. This considerably reduces 
paper-based letters and newsletters. Clients are 
encouraged to register to our online newsletter  
in order to reduce paper consumption; and

  The Company recycles most of its paper consumption 
at its head office through Paper Link Ltd who collects 
paper waste for recycling.

Future Commitments
The Company is committed to continuously:

  Reduce paper and ink cartridge consumption;

  Further reduction of paper usage by implementing 
web-based applications;

  Consider the factor of energy-efficient when acquiring  
new equipment; 

  Replace fluorescent lamps by low energy LED lamps; and

  Continue to add more booking terminals (kiosk)  
in outlets.

 Donations / CSR

In line with the dispositions of the current Gambling 
Regulatory Authority Act which provides for the totality 
of CSR funds to be remitted to the GRA, the Company 
has contributed an amount of Rs 2.6 million (Rs 2.5 million 
in 2020) for the setting up of a national responsible 
gambling program. 

 Health and Safety

The Company endeavours to provide a safe environment 
to its employees and other Stakeholders. The Company 
has engaged a Health and Safety Consultant to ensure 
compliance with the relevant prescribed health and safety 
norms and existing legal and regulatory frameworks 
pertaining thereto. Regular reports of the visits carried 
out in the different outlets/head office of the Company 
by the Health and Safety Consultant are provided to the 
management for review and action. Employees followed 
a training on the usage of firefighting equipment and 
staff evacuation in case of emergency. Furthermore, four 
employees are qualified first aiders. 
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Principle 6 - Reporting with 
Integrity (Cont’d)

 Health and Safety (Cont’d)

The Company continuously strives at instilling a safety 
culture among its employees and is committed to providing  
a Healthy and Safe environment at work. The Company has 
adopted a general statement of health and safety policy.

The Company continuously carries out risk assessments 
and implements appropriate measures to eliminate health 
and safety hazards.

The Company has the following measures in place to prevent 
accidents and work-related injuries, namely:

 Training of employees;

 Regular Risk assessment;

 Safety Audit;

  Training to enable supervisors to carry out Task 
Risk Evaluation;

  Empowering its Supervisors to take decisions  
in the face of dangers and hazards at work;

  Encouraging employees to report potential 
hazards, accidents or unsafe conditions; and

  Ensuring that Contractors are fully compliant  
with health and safety issues.

 Social Issues

In the recruitment and promotion of its team members, 
the Company practices fair policies, based on merit. 

 Annual Meeting

The notice of the next Annual Meeting, as well as the two-way 
voting proxy form are included in the present Annual Report.  
The notice will also be available on the Company’s website.

The list of shareholders’ meeting’s questions and answers 
and votes are not published on the website as shareholders 
can have access to the minutes of the said meetings in 
accordance with section 226 of the Mauritius Companies Act 
2001. The minutes of the 2022 Annual Meeting will be available 
to shareholders one month after the Annual Meeting.

Principle 7 - Audit

 Internal Audit

EY are the Internal Auditors of the Company.

The Internal Audit team has unrestricted access to the 
records, management and employees of the Company. 
The Internal Auditor is expected to maintain an open and 
constructive line of communication with Management and 
reports to the Audit and Risk Committee (ARC).

The Company has an effective and independent internal 
audit function that has the respect, confidence and  
co-operation of both the Board and the management. 

The Internal Audit reports made during 2021 were:

  Review of Communication management, 
Development of new games and Responsible 
gaming, and CSR;

 The review of Contract management for Vendors;

 Review of Financial Close and Insurance Management.

The Internal Audit reports were discussed at the ARC in the 
presence of the Internal Auditors and a report presented  
by the Chairperson of the ARC at the following Board.

 Internal Control and Risk Management

The Board acknowledges that it has overall responsibility 
for the Company’s systems of risk management and 
internal control and for ensuring their effectiveness.

Some of the most significant risks facing the Company pertain  
to the economic, social, environmental, technological and 
political factors affecting the countries from where the 
Company derives business. Reputational, foreign exchange 
and interest rates risks also have a direct impact on the 
Company and the Group’s business.

For the financial risk factors, refer to note 6 of the  
financial statements.
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Principle 7 - Audit (Cont’d)

 External Audit

Deloitte Mauritius was re-appointed as the auditors of  
the Company at its 2021 Annual Meeting.

The ARC is responsible for reviewing with the external 
auditors the letter of engagement, terms and nature of 
the audit scope and approach and for ensuring that no 
restrictions or limitations have been placed on the scope. 
The external auditors report directly to the ARC which 
is also responsible for monitoring the external auditors’ 
independence, objectivity and compliance with ethical, 
professional and regulatory requirements. 

During the financial year ended December 2021 the ARC 
has met 4 times, the Executive Director was in attendance 
during all of those meetings.

Auditors are expected to observe the highest standards 
of business and professional ethics and, in particular, 
that their independence is not impaired in any manner. 
They have the duty to maintain their independence 
and objectivity at all times, especially when providing 
other than audit service to the Company or the group.  
Any conflicts or potential conflict of any kind are expected 
to be reported to the ARC or the Chairperson of the Board 
without delay.

The key audit matter is reported in the External Auditor’s 
report on page 48. Management letter points were also 
brought to the attention of the ARC and to the Board.

Principle 8 - Relations with Shareholders 
and other Key Stakeholders

 Shareholder Information

The Board of Directors places great importance on an open  
and transparent communication with all the stakeholders 
of the Company. In line with the Listing Rules, it also 
endeavours to inform the shareholders on matters affecting  
the Company by communiques in the press and disclosures 
in the Annual Report.

 Dividend Policy

The Board has not adopted a formal dividend policy and 
distributes dividends subject to the Company’s profitability, 
capital expenditure requirements and investment plan. 
Dividends are declared subject to the solvency test being 
satisfied, as required by the Mauritius Companies Act 2001.

For the year ended 31 December 2021, the Directors have 
approved the distribution of a final dividend of Rs 6.00 per 
share (2020: Rs 5.00). 

  Relationship with Shareholders  
and Stakeholders

The Company maintains a close relationship with its 
shareholders. Through publications of quarterly results, 
Shareholders are informed of material events affecting 
the Company. The Secretary is also available to provide 
any information or advice upon request.

The Board acknowledges its responsibility of ensuring that 
an appropriate dialogue takes place among the Company, 
its shareholders and other key stakeholders. Shareholders 
are invited and encouraged to attend the Annual Meeting 
which is a forum for exchange with Directors.

 Employees

The Company recognises the importance of its workforce 
which is key to the Company’s performance. The Company 
currently employs, on a full-time basis, 29 persons who 
are involved in the daily operations of the Company.  
210 casual workers were recruited during the racing season. 
Furthermore, for its off-course operation, the Company 
has a working arrangement with 18 agents/supervisors, 
each employing an average of 8 casual workers during the 
racing season.
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Principle 8 - Relations with Shareholders and other Key Stakeholders (Cont’d)

 Share Price Information

At 31 December 2021, the share price of the Company was on the market was trading at Rs 105.00 (Rs 87 at 31 December 2020). 
An updated share price can be viewed on the Company’s website or on the website of the Stock Exchange of Mauritius.

 Shareholders’ Agreement

No Shareholders’ Agreement exists between the Company and related parties.

 Shareholders Communication and Events

The Company communicates with its Shareholders, investment community and other Stakeholders via press releases, 
publication of quarterly results, dividend declarations and the Annual Report which is also available on the Company’s 
website www.automaticsystemsltd.mu. The website also provides interesting information on the Company’s activites, 
financials and governance.

The key events and shareholder communications of the Company are set out below:

Month Event

March Abridged end-of-year results and approval of Annual Report

May Sending of Annual Report and notice of Annual Meeting to Shareholders

June Annual Meeting

May, August, November Publication of quarterly financial reports

December / January Declaration/payment of dividend (if applicable)

pou 7e zourné lékours !

kOM E P Ck 8
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Principle 8 - Relations with Shareholders and other Key Stakeholders (Cont’d)

 Shareholding

At 31 December 2021, the Company’s share capital amounted to Rs 24,745,000 divided into 3,535,000 ordinary shares  
of Rs 7 each. There were 1,646 shareholders on the registry compared to 1,638 in 2020.

Cascade Holding Structure
The Company’s shareholding structure is as follows:

Automatic Systems LimitedMegawin Limited

Others* 51.24%

100%

Société L’Inité 14.73%

The Mauritius Commercial  
Bank Ltd Superannuation Fund

Gold Circle 
(Proprietary) Limited

Petit Moulin 
Investment Ltd

8.26%

11.92%

13.85%

(*) None of the other shareholders have more than 5% effective shareholding in the Company.
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Principle 8 - Relations with Shareholders and other Key Stakeholders (Cont’d)

 Shareholding (Cont’d)

On 31 December 2021, the following shareholders held directly and indirectly more than 5% of the ordinary share capital of ASL.

Common Directorships of the Company holding structure:

The Company’s shareholding profile as at 31 December 2021 was as follows:

Summary of Shareholder category at 31 December 2021:

Direct Interest
No. of Ordinary Shares % Holding

Société L’Inité 520,667 14.73
Petit Moulin Investment Ltd 489,686 13.85 
Gold Circle (Proprietary) Limited 421,324 11.92
The Mauritius Commercial Bank Ltd Superannuation Fund 291,900 8.26

SLI GCPL ML
M. L. Jean Hardy * (Gerant) *

M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël *

Michel J. L. Nairac * *

J. O. Guillaume Hardy *

Number of Shares Held (Range) Number of Shareholders Total Number of Shares for the Range Percentage Held
 1-500 1,280 204,081 5.77
 501-1,000 190 133,737 3.78
 1,001-5,000 125 279,209 7.90
 5,001-10,000 16 109,887 3.11
 10,001-50,000 26 566,129 16.01
 50,001-100,000 1 56,900 1.61
 100,001-250,000 4 461,480 13.06
 250,001-500,000 3 1,202,910 34.03
 500,001-99,999,999 1 520,667 14.73

1,646 3,535,000 100

Number of Shareholders Total Number of Shares Held Percentage Held
Individual 1,518 1,201,196 33.98
Insurance & Assurance Companies 5 136,015 3.85
Investment & Trust Companies 22 677,201 19.15
Pension & Providence Funds 22 434,000 12.28
Other Corporate Bodies 79 1,086,588 30.74

1,646 3,535,000 100

SLI Société L’Inité
GCPL Gold Circle (Proprietary) Limited
ML Megawin Ltd
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 Contract of Significance
There was no contract of significance to which Automatic Systems Ltd was party to and in which a Director of the Company  
was materially interested either directly or indirectly.

 Directors Service Contract
The Service Agreement with Mr. J. O. Guillaume Hardy has been extended for a further year up to 31st July 2022. The contract is 
extendable for any other period, which may subsequently be agreed to by the parties in writing. Mr J. O. Guillaume Hardy assists 
the General Manager in the daily operations to ensure an efficient and smooth running in the management and a continuity  
in the reporting and compliance obligations as well as for the continuous development of the activities of the Company.

 Directors Share Interest
The interests of the Directors are disclosed on page 25 of this report.

 Profile of Senior Officers
Please refer to page 23 of the report.

  Interests of Senior Officer – Excluding Directors
The Senior Officer does not hold any interests in the shares of the Company whether directly or indirectly.

 Management Agreement
The Company does not have a Management Agreement.

 Directors
A list of Directors of the Company is given on page 2.

 Directors’ Emoluments
Remuneration and benefits (including bonuses and commissions) received and receivable from the Company were as follows:

2021
Rs

2020
Rs

Non-Executive Directors 3,326,250 3,836,000
Executive Directors 2,160,000 2,090,000

2021
Rs

2020
Rs

Audit fees 1,170,000  1,179,575

The remuneration per directors is disclosed on page 25.

 Auditors’ Remuneration
The audit fees are as follows:

No non-audit services were availed during the reporting financial year.

Approved by the Board on 25 March 2022

Ravindra Chetty  
Chairperson of the Corporate 
Governance Committee

M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël 
Chairperson

Box Office Ltd
Secretary
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The Directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

a)  Leading and controlling the Company and meeting 
all legal and regulatory requirements;

b) Succession planning;

c)  Approving the Charters of the two sub committees 
– namely the Audit and Risk Committee Charter 
and the Corporate Governance (Nomination and 
Remuneration) Committee Charter;

d)  Adequate accounting records and the maintenance 
of effective internal control systems;

e) Approving the Code of Ethics;

f)  The preparation of the Group’s and the Company’s  
financial statements to fairly state the affairs  
of the Company and the Group. (The said financial 
statement adhere to International Financial Reporting 
Standards. There has been no departure from these 
International Financial Reporting Standards to report  
and not material uncertainties have been identified); 

g)  A fair, balanced and understandable assessment 
of the Company’s financial, environmental, social 
and governance position, performance and outlook;

h)  The use of appropriate accounting policies supported 
by reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates;

i)  The Company’s adherence to the New Code  
of Corporate Governance (2016); and

j)  The governance of risk and for determining the nature  
and extent of the principal risks the Company is willing  
to take in achieving its strategic objectives,  
and for ensuring that the Company develops  
and executes a comprehensive and robust system 
of risk management; and

k)  Ensuring that an appropriate dialogue takes place 
among the Company, its shareholder and other 
key stakeholders. 

The Directors affirm that:

i)  The Company is a public interest entity  
as defined by law;

ii)  The Company is headed by an effective Board, 
and responsibilities and accountabilities within 
the Company (including at the level of Senior 
Management) are known to all parties; 

iii)  Appropriate Board committees, namely the Audit 
& Risk Committee and the Corporate Governance 
Committee (Nomination and Remuneration Committee)  
have been set up to assist the Board in the effective 
performance of its duties;

iv)  Adequate accounting records and an effective 
system of risk management have been maintained;

v)  Appropriate accounting policies supported  
by reasonable and prudent judgments  
and estimates have been used consistently;

vi)  International Financial Reporting Standards,  
the Financial Reporting Act 2004 and the Mauritius 
Companies Act 2001 have been adhered to.  
Any departure has been disclosed, explained 
and quantified in the consolidated and separate 
financial statements;

vii)  They have assessed the Company as a going concern  
and have a reasonable expectation that the Company  
will continue to operate for the foreseeable future 
and meet its liabilities as they fall due;

viii)  Affirm that the Board and the Audit and Risk 
Committee regularly monitor and evaluate  
the Company’s operational risk; and

ix)  Affirm that the Board acknowledges its responsibility 
to monitor and evaluate the Company’s compliance risk.

Other Statutory Disclosures (Cont’d)

 Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities
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  Statement of Directors’ Responsibilities in Respect of the Financial Statements  
at 31 December 2021.

The Company’s Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements,  
comprising the statements of financial position at 31 December 2021, the statements of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, the statements of changes in equity, and statement of cash flows, and the notes to the financial 
statements, which include a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes, in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards and in compliance with the requirements of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001  
and Financial Reporting Act 2004. 

The Director’s responsibility includes: designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of these financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud  
or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting judgments and estimates that  
have been used consistently.

The Directors have made an assessment of the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern and have no reason  
to believe the business will not be a going concern in the year ahead.

The Directors report that the External Auditors are responsible for reporting on whether the financial statements  
are fairly presented.

The Directors confirm that

i)  adequate accounting records and an effective system of internal controls and risk management  
have been maintained;

ii)  appropriate accounting policies supported by reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates  
have been used consistently;

iii) International Financial Reporting Standards have been adhered to. There was no departure in fair.

The Directors confirm that the Code of Corporate Governance has been adhered to.

Approved by the Board of Directors on 25 March 2022 and signed on its behalf by: 

By Order of the Board

Mr M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël 
Chairperson

Mr Ravindra Chetty 
Director
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sTATEMENT  
OF COMPL ANCE 

sECRETARY’s  
REPORT

Name of Public Interest Entity (PIE): 
AUTOMATIC SYSTEMS LTD (‘ASL’)

Reporting Period: Financial year ended 31 December 2021

We, the Directors of Automatic Systems Ltd, confirm to the best  
of our knowledge, that the PIE has complied with all of its obligations  
and requirements under the Code of Corporate Governance 2016  
except for the following, for which reasons for non-compliance are stated.

Areas of Non-Application of the Code Explanation for Non-Application

Principle 2 – Board Structure and Size The Board believes that, with one Executive 
Director, with Mr Guillaume Hardy  
as Consultant on the Board and with 
the General Manager attending Board 
meetings, there is no requirement for 
the time being to recommend to the 
Shareholders the appointment of a second 
Executive Director on the Board.
The Board is in the process of appointing 
an additional Independent Director  
on the Board.

(Section 75 (3) of the Financial Reporting Act)

Signed by:

Mr M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël 
Director

Mr Ravindra Chetty 
Director

Date: 25 March 2022
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sTATEMENT  
OF COMPL ANCE 

sECRETARY’s  
REPORT

We certify that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, 
the Company has filed with the Registrar of Companies, 
all such returns as are required of the Company under the 
Mauritius Companies Act 2001, in terms of section 166(d).

Sophie Gellé
Box Office Ltd
Company Secretary

Date: 25 March 2022
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NDEPENDENT  
AUD TOR’s REPORT

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the consolidated and separate financial statements of Automatic Systems Ltd (the “Company”  
and the “Public Interest Entity”) and its subsidiary (the “Group”) set out on pages 54 to 92, which comprise the consolidated  
and separate statements of financial position as at 31 December 2021, and the consolidated and separate statements 
of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated and separate statements of changes in equity  
and consolidated and separate statements of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated  
and separate financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated and separate financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Group and Company as at 31 December 2021, and of their consolidated and separate financial performance  
and consolidated and separate cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRSs) and comply with the requirements of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 and the Financial Reporting Act 2004.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under 
those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics 
Standard Board for Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence 
Standards) (the “IESBA Code”), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code.  
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit  
of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the 
consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide  
a separate opinion on these matters.

Key Audit Matter How our Audit Addressed the Key Audit Matter

Mauritius Revenue Authority (‘MRA’) Claim

In December 2014, the Company received a claim of Rs 21,571,308 from 
the MRA in respect of racing seasons 2012, 2013 and 2014 following the 
examination of the Company’s books and records in relation to betting tax.  
In June 2015, an additional amount of Rs 4,188,453 inclusive of penalty 
and interest in respect of racing seasons 2012, 2013 and 2014 has 
been claimed. In June 2019, the MRA sent another assessment notice 
claiming Rs 60,994,000 in respect of racing seasons 2016, 2017 and 2018.

The MRA claims that betting tax on “All for All” bets placed with the Company 
in respect of the above race meetings has not been properly calculated.

The Company has made an appeal against this claim and an amount of  
Rs 8,940,000 was paid to the MRA to appeal for the case (refer to note 32).  
No provision in relation to this claim has been recognised in the financial 
statements, as the directors are of the opinion that, based on legal advice,  
it is possible but not probable that a significant liability will arise.

This is a key audit matter as the outcome of the dispute with the MRA  
is uncertain and the impact of an unfavourable outcome is so significant  
to the Company and the Group.

The procedures performed included the following:

  Reviewed all communications between the MRA  
and the Company, including the tax assessments  
raised by the MRA;

  Discussed with the directors on the possibility  
of this liability to crystallise. We have also  
circularised and discussed with the Company’s  
legal advisor on the merits of this claim; and

  Assessed the adequacy of the disclosures in respect  
of this contingent liability in the financial statements.
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NDEPENDENT  
AUD TOR’s REPORT

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements (Cont’d)

Other Information
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Board, Committees  
and Management, Administration, Directors’ Report, Corporate Governance Report, Statement of Compliance and Secretary’s 
Report, but, does not include the consolidated and separate financial statements and our auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements does not cover the other information and we do  
not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated  
and separate financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information,  
we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Corporate Governance Report
Our responsibility under the Financial Reporting Act 2004 is to report on the compliance with the Code of 
Corporate Governance disclosed in the annual report and assess the explanations given for non-compliance with  
any requirement of the Code. From our assessment of the disclosures made on corporate governance in the annual report,  
the Public Interest Entity has, pursuant to section 75 of the Financial Reporting Act 2004, complied with the  
requirements of the Code.

Responsibilities of Directors for the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and in compliance with the requirements  
of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 and the Financial Reporting Act 2004 and they are also responsible for such 
internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free  
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated and separate financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Group’s 
and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern 
and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group and/or  
the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The directors are responsible for overseeing the Group’s and the Company’s financial reporting process.
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NDEPENDENT AUD TOR’s 
REPORT [CONT’D]

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements (Cont’d)

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate financial statements 
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report  
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit  
conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise 
from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected 
to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated and separate financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:

  Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and separate financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 
evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures  
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the  
effectiveness of the Group’s and the Company’s internal control.

  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates  
and related disclosures made by management.

  Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and,  
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions  
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s and the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report  
to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. 
Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.  
However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and/or the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

  Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and separate financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events 
in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

  Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.



51ASL ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Report on the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements (Cont’d)

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements (Cont’d)
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope  
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control  
that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical  
requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements of the current period and are therefore  
the key audit matters. We describe those matters in our auditor’s report unless laws or regulation precludes public 
disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be 
communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh  
the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Mauritius Companies Act 2001

In accordance with the requirements of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001, we report as follows:

 we have no relationship with, or interest in, the Company and its subsidiary other than in our capacity as auditor;

 we have obtained all information and explanations that we have required; and

  in our opinion, proper accounting records have been kept by the Company as far as appears  
from our examination of those records.

Use of this Report
This report is made solely to the Company’s shareholders, as a body, in accordance with section 205 of the Mauritius 
Companies Act 2001. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s shareholders those 
matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted 
by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s shareholders  
as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Deloitte
Chartered Accountants

25 March 2022

LLK Ah Hee, FCCA
Licensed by FRC
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F NANC AL 
sTATEMENT

Statements of Profit or Loss and other Comprehensive Income  
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

The notes on pages 59 to 92 form part of these financial statements.

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Notes Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Income 8 451,019 396,772 415,161 369,398 
Government taxes and duties (170,053) (136,608) (170,053) (136,608)
Payment to National Solidarity Fund (14,956) (14,767) (14,956) (14,767)

Net income 266,010 245,397 230,152 218,023 

Other income 3,791 1,507 7,441 3,461 
Selling expenses (45,674) (40,521) (31,881) (27,461)
Operating expenses (115,786) (102,108) (109,755) (102,046)
Gain allowance on trade receivables 20 506 233 92 223 
Payments to The Mauritius Turf Club/MTCSL (61,968) (48,070) (61,968) (48,070)

Operating profit 9 46,879 56,438 34,081 44,130 

Finance costs 11 (514) (1,000) (514) (1,000)

Profit before income tax 46,365 55,438 33,567 43,130 

Income tax expense 12 (5,057) (12,093) (2,120) (6,587)

Profit for the year 41,308 43,345 31,447 36,543 

Other comprehensive income:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Changes in the fair value of equity instruments measured at FVTOCI 19 (8,690) (42) (8,690) (42)
Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligations 27 1,398 (930) 1,398 (930)

Deferred tax charge relating to re-measurements of post employment benefits 28 (238) 158 (238) 158 

Re-measurements of post-employment benefit obligations – net of tax 1,160 (772) 1,160 (772)

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (7,530) (814) (7,530) (814)

Total comprehensive income for the year 33,778 42,531 23,917 35,729 

Profit for the year attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 35,417 39,010 31,447 36,543 
  Non-controlling interests 5,891 4,335 - - 

41,308 43,345 31,447 36,543 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the Company 27,887 38,196 23,917 35,729 
  Non-controlling interests 5,891 4,335 - - 

33,778 42,531 23,917 35,729 

Earnings per share 13 10.02 11.04 8.90 10.34 
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F NANC AL 
sTATEMENT

Statements of Financial Position  
As at 31 December 2021

The notes on pages 59 to 92 form part of these financial statements.

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Notes Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Plant and equipment 15 19,706 21,646 19,706 21,646 
Right-of-use assets 16 8,326 10,208 8,326 10,208 
Intangible asset 35 5,764 4,992 5,764 4,992 
Goodwill 17 73,514 73,514 73,514 73,514 
Investment in subsidiary 18 - - 11,320 1,020 
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 19 1,819 10,509 1,819 10,509 
Deferred income tax asset 28 4,254 3,371 4,253 3,299 
Total non-current assets 113,383 124,240 124,702 125,188 
Current assets
Inventories 21 222 399 222 399 
Trade and other receivables 20 32,503 32,375 27,215 23,341 
Cash and cash equivalents 14 35,112 39,437 26,978 33,273 
Restricted cash 25 20,890 17,296 20,890 17,296 
Income tax asset 12 2,571 - - - 
Total current assets 91,298 89,507 75,305 74,309 
Total assets 204,681 213,747 200,007 199,497 
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 22 24,745 24,745 24,745 24,745 
Share premium 23 1,168 1,168 1,168 1,168 
Post-employment benefits reserve 571 (589) 571 (589)
Fair value reserve (7,130) 1,560 (7,130) 1,560 
Retained earnings 92,371 81,178 86,904 76,667 

111,725 108,062 106,258 103,551 
Non-controlling interests - 5,315 - - 
Total equity 111,725 113,377 106,258 103,551 
LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Post-employment benefits 27 3,447 4,540 3,447 4,540 
Lease liabilities 16 5,230 7,577 5,230 7,577 
Total non-current liabilities 8,677 12,117 8,677 12,117 
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 29 38,777 41,941 35,700 37,233 
Provision 26 20,845 17,257 20,845 17,257 
Lease liabilities 16 3,447 2,512 3,447 2,512 
Dividend payable 31 21,210 17,675 21,210 17,675 
Income tax liability 12 - 8,868 3,870 9,152 
Total current liabilities 84,279 88,253 85,072 83,829 
Total liabilities 92,956 100,370 93,749 95,946 
Total equity and liabilities 204,681 213,747 200,007 199,497 

Approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 25 March 2022

Mr M. A. Eric Espitalier-Noël 
Director

Mr Ravindra Chetty 
Director



56 ASL ANNUAL REPORT 2021

F NANC AL 
sTATEMENT [CONT’D]

Statements of Changes in Equity  
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Attributable to Owners of the Parent

Share 
Capital

Share 
Premium

Post-
Employment 

Benefits 
Reserve

Fair 
Value 

Reserve
Retained 
Earnings Total

Non-
Controlling 
Interests

 Total 
Equity

Group Notes Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Balance as at 1 January 2020 24,745 1,168 183 1,602 59,689 87,387 2,940 90,327 

Profit for the year - - - - 39,010  39,010 4,335 43,345 

Other comprehensive loss  
for the year - - (772) (42) - (814) - (814)

Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - (772) (42) 39,010 38,196 4,335 42,531 

Transactions with owners

Dividends 31 - - - - (17,675) (17,675) (1,960) (19,635)

Transfer of unclaimed dividends 31 - - - - 154 154 - 154 

Total transactions with owners - - - - (17,521) (17,521) (1,960) (19,481)

Balance as at 31 December 2020 24,745 1,168 (589) 1,560 81,178 108,062 5,315 113,377 

Profit for the year - - - - 35,417 35,417 5,891 41,308 

Other comprehensive loss  
for the year - - 1,160 (8,690) - (7,530) - (7,530)

Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - 1,160 (8,690) 35,417 27,887 5,891 33,778 

Transactions with owners

Dividends 31 - - - - (21,210) (21,210) (3,920) (25,130)

Change in percentage holding  
of subsidiary 37 - - - - (3,014) (3,014) (7,286) (10,300)

Total transactions with owners - - - - (24,224) (24,224) (11,206) (35,430)

Balance as at 31 December 2021 24,745 1,168 571 (7,130) 92,371 111,725 - 111,725 

The notes on pages 59 to 92 form part of these financial statements.
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Statements of Changes in Equity (Cont’d) 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

Share  
Capital

Share 
Premium

Post-
Employment 

Benefits 
Reserve

Fair  
Value 

Reserve
Retained 
Earnings

 Total 
Equity

Company Notes Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Balance as at 1 January 2020 24,745 1,168 183 1,602 57,645 85,343 

Profit for the year - - - - 36,543 36,543 

Other comprehensive loss  
for the year - - (772) (42) - (814)

Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - (772) (42) 36,543 35,729 

Transactions with owners

Dividends 31 - - - - (17,675) (17,675)

Transfer of unclaimed dividends 31 - - - - 154 154 

Total transactions with owners - - - - (17,521) (17,521)

Balance as at 31 December 2020 24,745 1,168 (589) 1,560 76,667 103,551 

Profit for the year - - - - 31,447 31,447 

Other comprehensive loss  
for the year - - 1,160 (8,690) - (7,530)

Total comprehensive income  
for the year - - 1,160 (8,690) 31,447 23,917

Transactions with owners

Dividends 31 - - - - (21,210) (21,210)

Total transactions with owners - - - - (21,210) (21,210)

Balance as at 31 December 2021 24,745 1,168 571 (7,130) 86,904 106,258

The notes on pages 59 to 92 form part of these financial statements.
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F NANC AL 
sTATEMENT [CONT’D] NOTEs TO THE  

F NANC AL sTATEMENTs

The notes on pages 59 to 92 form part of these financial statements.

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Notes Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before income tax 46,365 55,438 33,567 43,130 

Adjustments for:
Depreciation of plant and equipment 15 7,591 7,792 7,591 7,447 
Depreciation of right of use assets 16 3,029 2,962 3,029 2,962 
Amortization of intangible assets 35 3,471 1,872 3,471 1,872 
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment      9 (336) (90) (336) (90)
Gain allowance on trade receivables 20 (506) (233) (92) (223)
Dividend income 9 (106) (158) (4,186) (2,198)
Interest expense 11 514 1,000 514 1,000 
Loss on remeasurement of lease liabilities 535 - 535 - 
Net post-employment benefit charge 27 305 210 305 210 

Operating profit before working capital changes 60,862 68,793 44,398 54,110 

Working capital changes
Decrease in inventories 177 145 177 145 
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 378 (10,589) (3,782) (2,252)
Increase in restricted cash (3,594) (3,144) (3,594) (3,144)
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables (3,164) 3,162 (1,533) 889 
Increase in provision 3,588 3,207 3,588 3,207 

Cash generated from operations 58,247 61,574 39,254 52,955 
Net income tax paid 12 (17,617) (11,288) (8,594) (4,902)
Interest paid (514) (1,000) (514) (1,000)

Net cash from operating activities 40,116 49,286 30,146 47,053 

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for purchase of plant and equipment 15 (5,651) (5,755) (5,651) (5,755)
Payments for intangibles assets 35 (4,243) (1,394) (4,243) (1,394)
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment 336 90 336 90 
Acquisition of financial assets 19 - (8,849) - (8,849)
Acquisition of non-controlling interest 37 (10,300) - (10,300) - 
Dividends received 106 158 4,186 2,198 

Net cash used in investing activities (19,752) (15,750) (15,672) (13,710)

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid 31 (21,595) (22,421) (17,675) (17,521)
Repayment of lease liabilities 16 (3,094) (2,792) (3,094) (2,792)

Net cash used in financing activities (24,689) (25,213) (20,769) (20,313)

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (4,325) 8,323 (6,295) 13,030 
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 39,437 31,114 33,273 20,243 

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 14 35,112 39,437 26,978 33,273 

Statements of Cash Flows 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2021
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NOTEs TO THE  
F NANC AL sTATEMENTs
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

1. General Information

The principal activities of Automatic Systems Ltd  
(the “Company”) and its subsidiary (collectively referred  
to as the “Group”) are as follows: 

  The Company runs a totalisator system (Tote) of betting  
on horse races in Mauritius organised by the Mauritius  
Turf Club/MTCSL, under the brand name “Supertote”,  
and organises fixed odds betting on foreign football 
matches under the brand name “Superscore”, 
both are in accordance with the provision of the 
Gambling Regulatory Authority (GRA) Act 2007. 

  The subsidiary, Megawin is a commission agent.

The Company is a public company with limited liability, 
incorporated and domiciled in Mauritius, and is listed on the  
Stock Exchange of Mauritius. The address of its registered  
office is c/o Box Office Ltd, 2nd Floor, Palm Square, 90906,  
La Mivoie, Tamarin, Republic of Mauritius. Its main place 
of business is situated at Champ de Mars, Port Louis.  
It also operates through several off-course outlets located  
throughout the island. The financial statements were 
authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on the 
date stamped on page 55.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation 
of these financial statements are set out below. These policies  
have been consistently applied to all years presented, 
unless otherwise stated.

2.1 Basis of Preparation and Statement  
of Compliance

i) Compliance with IFRS

The financial statements of the Group and the 
Company have been prepared in accordance with  
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)  
and interpretations issued by the IFRS Interpretations 
Committee (IFRIC) and comply with the requirements 
of the Mauritius Companies Act 2001 and the Financial 
Reporting Act 2004. The financial statements comply  
with IFRS as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (IASB). 

ii) Historical Cost Convention

The financial statements have been prepared 
on a historical cost basis, as modified by the 
revaluation of financial assets at fair value through 
other comprehensive income.

iii) Basis of Consolidation

Subsidiaries
Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured  
entities) over which the Company has control.  
The Company controls an entity when the Company  
is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns 
from its involvement with the entity and has the  
ability to affect those returns through its power  
to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries 
are fully consolidated from the date on which 
control is transferred to the Company. They are  
deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

Acquisitions of businesses are accounted for 
using the acquisition method. 

Intercompany transactions, balances and unrealised 
gains on transactions between Group companies are  
eliminated. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless  
the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of  
the transferred asset. Accounting policies of subsidiaries 
have been changed where necessary to ensure 
consistency with the policies adopted by the Group. 

Non-controlling interests in the results and equity  
of subsidiaries are shown separately in the consolidated  
statement of comprehensive income, statement of  
changes in equity and statement of financial position. 

Changes in ownership interests
The Group treats transactions with non-controlling 
interests that do not result in a loss of control  
as transactions with equity owners of the Group.  
A change in ownership interest results in an adjustment  
between the carrying amounts of the controlling  
and non-controlling interests to reflect their relative  
interests in the subsidiary. Any difference between  
the amount of the adjustment to non-controlling  
interests and any consideration paid or received  
is recognised in retained earnings within equity 
attributable to owners of the Company. 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.1 Basis of Preparation and Statement  
of Compliance (Cont’d)

iii) Basis of Consolidation (Cont’d)

Changes in ownership interests (cont’d)
When the Group ceases to consolidate because 
of a loss of control or significant influence, any 
retained interest in the entity is remeasured to 
its fair value with the change in carrying amount  
recognised in profit or loss. This fair value becomes  
the initial carrying amount for the purposes 
of subsequently accounting for the retained 
interest as an associate or financial asset.  
In addition, any amounts previously recognised 
in other comprehensive income in respect of 
that entity are accounted for as if the Group 
had directly disposed of the related assets or  
liabilities. This may mean that amounts previously  
recognised in other comprehensive income are 
reclassified to profit or loss. 

Business combinations
The acquisition method of accounting is used to 
account for all business combinations, regardless  
of whether equity instruments or other assets 
are acquired. The consideration transferred for  
the acquisition of a subsidiary comprises the: 

  fair values of the assets transferred; 

  liabilities incurred to the former owners  
of the acquired business; 

  equity interests issued by the Group; 

  fair value of any asset or liability 
resulting from a contingent consideration 
arrangement, and 

  fair value of any pre-existing equity 
interest in the subsidiary. 

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and 
contingent liabilities assumed in a business 
combination are, with limited exceptions, measured 
initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. 
The Group recognises any non-controlling interest in  
the acquired entity on an acquisition-by-acquisition 
basis either at fair value or at the non-controlling 
interest’s proportionate share of the acquired 
entity’s net identifiable assets. Acquisition-related 
costs are expensed as incurred. 

The excess of the 

 consideration transferred, 

  amount of any non-controlling interest  
in the acquired entity, and 

  acquisition-date fair value of any previous 
equity interest in the acquired entity,

over the fair value of the net identifiable assets 
acquired is recorded as goodwill. If those amounts are  
less than the fair value of the net identifiable assets of 
the subsidiary acquired, the difference is recognised 
directly in profit or loss as a bargain purchase. 

Where settlement of any part of cash consideration 
is deferred, the amounts payable in the future 
are discounted to their present value as at the 
date of exchange. The discount rate used is the  
entity’s incremental borrowing rate, being the  
rate at which a similar borrowing could be obtained  
from an independent financier under comparable  
terms and conditions. 

Contingent consideration is classified either as 
equity or a financial liability. Amounts classified  
as a financial liability are subsequently remeasured  
to fair value with changes in fair value recognised  
in profit or loss. 

If the business combination is achieved in stages,  
the acquisition date carrying value of the acquirer’s 
previously held equity interest in the acquiree 
is remeasured to fair value at the acquisition 
date. Any gains or losses arising from such 
remeasurement are recognised in profit or loss. 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.1 Basis of Preparation and Statement  
of Compliance (Cont’d)

iv) Segmental Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner 
consistent with the internal reporting provided 
to the Chief Operating Decision-Maker (CODM).  

The executive director, who has been identified as 
the CODM, assesses the financial performance and 
position of the Group and makes strategic decision.

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the financial statements of each  
of the Group’s entities are measured using the  
currency of the primary economic environment in 
which the entity operates (‘the functional currency’).  
The consolidated and separate financial statements 
are presented in thousands of Mauritian Rupees  
(‘Rs 000’), which is the Company’s functional currency.

Transactions and balances
Foreign currency transactions are translated into  
the functional currency using the exchange rates  
prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign  
exchange gains and losses resulting from the 
settlement of such transactions and from the 
translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary  
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign 
currencies are recognised in profit or loss.

b) Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less 
depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that 
is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying  
amount or recognised as a separate asset, as 
appropriate, only when it is probable that future 
economic benefits associated with the item will 
flow to the Group or Company and the cost of the 
item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount 
of the replaced part is derecognised. All other repairs 
and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during 
the financial period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line 
method to allocate their cost, net of their residual 
values, over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Equipment 12.50%

Teletote 20%

Electrical installation and equipment 20%

Off-course and Office equipment and furniture 20%

Motor vehicles 20%

No depreciation is provided on asset in progress.

The assets’ residual values and useful lives are 
reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end  
of each reporting period.

An asset’s carrying amount is written down 
immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset’s 
carrying amount is greater than its estimated 
recoverable amount. 

Gains and losses on disposals are determined 
by comparing the proceeds with the carrying 
amounts and are recognised in profit or loss 
and is included in ‘other income’ line item.

c) Intangible Assets

Goodwill
Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for 
impairment annually, or more frequently if events  
or changes in circumstances indicate that it 
might be impaired, and is carried at cost less 
accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses  
on the disposal of an entity include the carrying 
amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for  
the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation  
is made to those cash-generating units or groups  
of cash-generating units that are expected to 
benefit from the business combination in which 
the goodwill arose. The units or groups of units  
are identified at the lowest level at which goodwill  
is monitored for internal management purposes.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

c) Intangible Assets (Cont’d)

Computer software
Computer software acquired separately is measured  
on initial recognition at cost. The cost of computer  
software acquired in a business combination  
is the fair value as at the date of acquisition. 
Following initial recognition, computer software  
carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation 
and any accumulated impairment losses.

Computer software is amortised over the useful 
economic life and assessed for impairment  
whenever there is an indication that the intangible  
asset may be impaired. The amortisation period  
and the amortisation method for a computer 
software are reviewed at least at each financial 
year-end. Changes in the expected useful life  
or the expected pattern of consumption of future  
economic benefits embodied in the intangible 
asset is accounted for by changing the 
amortisation period or method, as appropriate, 
and treated as changes in accounting estimates. 
The amortisation expense on computer software 
is recognised in profit or loss in the expense 
category consistent with the function of the 
intangible asset.

Amortisation is calculated on the straight-line  
basis over a period of 5 - 8 years. Gains or losses  
arising from derecognition of a computer software 
are measured as the difference between the  
net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount 
of the asset are recognised in profit or loss 
when the asset is derecognised.

d) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life – 
for example, goodwill or intangible assets not 
ready to use – are not subject to amortisation 
and are tested annually for impairment or more  
frequently if events or changes in circumstances 
indicate that they might be impaired. Plant and  
equipment are reviewed for impairment whenever 
events or changes in circumstances indicate that 
the carrying amount may not be recoverable.  

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount  
by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds  
its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount  
is the higher of an asset’s fair value less costs 
to sell and value in use. For the purpose of assessing 
impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest  
levels for which there are separately identifiable  
cash flows. Non-financial assets other than goodwill  
that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible 
reversal of the impairment at each reporting period.

For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets 
are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are  
separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating  
units). Non-financial assets (other than goodwill)  
that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible 
reversal of the impairment at each reporting period.

e) Financial Assets

 Classification
The Group and the Company classify their 
financial assets in the following categories: 

  those measured subsequently at fair value 
(either through OCI or through profit  
or loss), and

  those measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the entity’s business 
model for managing the financial assets and 
the contractual terms of the cash flows.

For assets measured at fair value, gains and 
losses will either be recorded in profit or loss 
or OCI. For investments in equity instruments 
that are not held for trading, this will depend 
on whether the Group and the Company have  
made an irrevocable election at the time of initial  
recognition to account for the equity investment  
at fair value through other comprehensive 
income (FVOCI).

The Group and the Company reclassify debt 
investments when and only when its business 
model for managing those assets changes. 
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

e) Financial Assets (Cont’d)

 Recognition and derecognition
Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets 
are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the 
Group and the Company commit to purchase or sell 
the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when 
the rights to receive cash flows from the financial 
assets have expired or have been transferred and 
the Group and the Company have transferred 
substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

 Measurement
At initial recognition, the Group and the Company 
measure a financial asset at its fair value plus, 
in the case of a financial asset not at fair value 
through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to the acquisition of 
the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial 
assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are 
considered in their entirety when determining 
whether their cash flows are solely payment  
of principal and interest. 

Debt instruments
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments 
depends on the Group’s and the Company’s 
business model for managing the asset and the 
cash flow characteristics of the asset. The Group’s 
and the Company’s financial assets consist of trade 
receivables and cash and cash equivalents which are 
classified as debt instruments at amortised cost. 
These assets are held for collection of contractual 
cash flows, where those cash flows represent 
solely payments of principal and interest and are 
measured at amortised cost. Interest income from 
these financial assets is included in finance income 
using the effective interest rate method. Any gain 
or loss arising on derecognition is recognised 
directly in profit or loss. Impairment losses, if any, 
are presented as separate line item in profit or loss. 
Debt instruments at amortised cost are included in 
current assets, except for maturities greater than  
12 months after the end of the reporting period. 
These are classified in non-current assets.

Equity instruments
The Group and the Company subsequently 
measure all equity investments at fair value. Where 
management has elected to present fair value gains 
and losses on equity investments in OCI, there is no 
subsequent reclassification of fair value gains and 
losses to profit or loss following the derecognition 
of the investment. Dividends from such investments 
are recognised in profit or loss as other income 
when the right to receive payments is established. 

Changes in the fair value of financial assets at FVPL,  
if any, are recognised in profit or loss. Impairment 
losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity  
investments measured at FVOCI are not reported 
separately from other changes in fair value.

The fair values of quoted investments are based 
on current bid prices. If the market for a financial 
asset is not active (and for unlisted securities), 
the Group and Company establish fair value by 
using valuation techniques. These include the use 
of recent arm’s length transactions, reference to 
other instruments that are substantially the same, 
discounted cash flow analysis, and option pricing 
model, making maximum use of market inputs and 
relying as little as possible on entity specific inputs.

As at 31 December 2021, the Group and Company 
have taken into account the net asset values of 
Central Depository & Settlement Co. Ltd as a proxy 
to determine the fair value of the investment.  
Given that the above financial assets comprise 
only 0.89% (2020: 0.78%) of total assets of the 
Group, the directors do not consider it material  
to determine the fair value of the investments 
using a more sophisticated valuation technique.

 Impairment
For trade receivables, the Group and the Company  
apply the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9,  
which requires expected lifetime losses to be  
recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

e) Financial Assets (Cont’d)

 Offsetting financial instruments
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and 
the net amount reported in the statements 
of financial position when there is a legally 
enforceable right to offset the recognised 
amounts and there is an intention to settle on 
a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the 
liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable 
right must not be contingent on future events 
and must be enforceable in the normal course 
of business and in the event of default, 
insolvency or bankruptcy of the Group and 
Company or the counterparty.

f) Inventories

Inventories consist of ticket rolls and are 
stated at cost.

g) Trade Receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from  
off-course betting agents in the ordinary course  
of business. If collection of the amounts is  
expected in one year or less, they are classified  
as current assets. If not, they are presented  
as non-current assets.

Trade receivables are recognised initially  
at fair value and subsequently measured  
at amortised cost using the effective interest 
rate method, less provision for impairment.

h) Cash and Cash Equivalents

For the purpose of presentation in the 
statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits 
held at call with banks, other short-term  
highly liquid investments with original maturities  
of three months or less that are readily 
convertible to known amounts of cash and 
which are subject to an insignificant risk  
of changes in value, and bank overdrafts. 

i) Share Capital

Ordinary shares are classified as ‘share capital’ 
in equity. Any premium received over and above  
the par value of the shares is classified as 
‘share premium’ in equity.

j) Trade Payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods 
and services provided to the Group and the 
Company prior to the end of financial year which  
are unpaid. Trade and other payables are presented 
as current liabilities unless payment is not due 
within 12 months after the reporting period.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair 
value and subsequently measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest rate method.

k) Current and Deferred Income Tax

The income tax expense for the year is the tax 
payable on the current period’s taxable income 
based on the applicable income tax rate adjusted  
by changes in deferred income tax assets and 
liabilities attributable to temporary differences 
and to unused tax losses and includes the 
Corporate Social Responsibility contribution. 

The current income tax charge is calculated on 
the basis of the tax laws enacted or substantively 
enacted by the year ended, 31 December 2021. 
Management periodically evaluates positions taken 
in tax returns with respect to situations in which 
applicable tax regulation is subject to interpretation.  
It establishes provisions where appropriate on the basis  
of amounts expected to be paid to the tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is recognised, using the liability 
method, on temporary differences arising between 
the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 
amounts in the consolidated financial statements. 
However, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised 
if they arise from the initial recognition of goodwill. 
Deferred income tax is also not accounted for  
if it arises from initial recognition of an asset 
or liability in a transaction other than a business 
combination that at the time of the transaction 
affects either accounting nor taxable profit or loss.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

k) Current and Deferred Income Tax (Cont’d)

Deferred income tax is determined using tax  
rates (and laws) that have been enacted or  
substantially enacted by the end of the reporting  
period and are expected to apply when the 
related deferred income tax asset is realised 
or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised only 
if it is probable that future taxable amounts  
will be available to utilise those temporary 
differences and losses.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are 
offset when there is a legally enforceable 
right to offset current income tax assets and 
liabilities and when the deferred income tax 
balances relate to the same taxation authority. 
Current income tax assets and tax liabilities are  
offset where the entity has a legally enforceable 
right to offset and intends either to settle on  
a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle 
the liability simultaneously.

Income tax is recognised in profit or loss, 
except to the extent that it relates to items 
recognised in other comprehensive income 
or directly in equity. In this case, income tax is  
also recognised in other comprehensive income  
or directly in equity, respectively.

l) Employee Benefits

The Company has changed its post-employment 
scheme from defined benefit plan to a 
defined contribution plan since 1 January 2013.  
The obligations arising under this item are 
not funded. The employees are also entitled 
to a gratuity payment on retirement under 
the terms of The Workers’ Rights Act 2019. 
Accordingly, the Company has calculated 
and provided for the gratuity payment in the 
financial statements.

Pension obligations
A defined contribution plan is a pension 
plan under which the Company pays fixed  
contributions into a separate entity. The Company  
has no legal or constructive obligations to pay  
further contributions if the fund does not hold  
sufficient assets to pay all employees the benefits 
relating to employee service in the current  
and prior periods.

For defined contribution plans, the Company pays  
contributions to publicly or privately administered 
pension insurance plans on a mandatory, contractual 
or voluntary basis. The Company has no further 
payment obligations once the contributions have 
been paid. The contributions are recognised as 
employee benefit expense when they are due. 
Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset 
to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction  
in the future payments is available.

The liability for gratuity payment is calculated 
annually by independent actuaries using the 
projected unit credit method and is recognised 
on the statement of financial position.

The present value of the liability for gratuity 
payment is determined by discounting the estimated 
future cash outflows using interest rates of  
high-quality corporate bonds that are denominated 
in the currency in which the benefits will be paid, 
and that have terms approximating to the terms 
of the related obligation where there is no deep 
market in such bonds, the market rates on 
government bonds are used.

Remeasurement gains and losses arising 
from experience adjustments and changes in 
actuarial assumptions are recognised in the 
period in which they occur, directly in other 
comprehensive income. They are included as 
‘post-employment benefits reserve’ in the 
statements of changes in equity and in the 
statement of financial position.

Changes in the present value of the  
liability for gratuity payment resulting 
from plan amendments or curtailments are 
recognised immediately in profit or loss as  
past service costs.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

l) Employee Benefits (Cont’d)

Other entitlements
The estimated monetary liability for employees’ 
accrued annual leave entitlement at year end is 
recognised as an expense accrual. The Group 
and the Company recognise a provision where 
contractually obliged or where there is past 
practice that has created a constructive obligation. 

Termination benefits
Termination benefits are payable when employment  
is terminated by the Group and the Company before  
the normal retirement age, or whenever an employee 
accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these 
benefits. The Group and the Company recognise 
termination benefits at the earlier of the following 
dates: (a) when the Group and the Company can no  
longer withdraw the offer of those benefits; and  
(b) when the entity recognises costs for a restructuring 
that is within the scope of IAS 37 and involves the 
payment of termination benefits. In the case of an 
offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy, the 
termination benefits are measured based on the  
number of employees expected to accept the offer.  
Benefits falling due more than 12 months after 
the end of the reporting period are discounted  
to their present value.

m) Revenue Recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the 
consideration received or receivable in relation 
to horse racing and football bets. Revenue is 
recognised to the extent that it is probable 
that economic benefits will flow to the Group 
and when specific criteria have been met for  
each of the Group’s activities, as described below. 

Betting income
Income represents bets struck net of betting 
dividends paid to customers.

Betting dividends comprise punters’ winnings. 
Unclaimed betting dividends are recognised  
in the statement of financial position as  
betting dividends payable under current liabilities.

Betting dividends not claimed within 30 (thirty) 
days for racing and 30 (thirty) days for football 
from date of declaration become due to the 
National Solidarity Fund.

Commission income
The Group also acts as an agent to facilitate online 
sports betting in the Republic of Ivory Coast and 
derives commission income. Commission income 
is recognised at the point when the performance 
obligation which gives rise to the commission 
income is satisfied.

Dividend income
Dividend income is recognised when the right 
to receive payment is established. This applies 
even if they are paid out of pre-acquisition profits. 

n) Dividend Distribution 

Dividend distribution to the Company’s shareholders  
is recognised as a liability in the financial 
statements in the period in which the dividends 
are declared by the Board of Directors.

o) Leases

The Group and the Company lease various 
retails outlets. Rental contracts are typically 
made for fixed periods of 1-10 years but may 
have extension options as described in below.

Contracts may contain both lease and  
non-lease components. The Company and  
the Group allocate the consideration in the  
contract to the lease and non-lease components  
based on their relative stand-alone prices. 
However, for leases of real estate for which 
the Company and the Group is a lessee, it has 
elected not to separate lease and non-lease 
components and instead accounts for these  
as a single lease component.

Lease terms are negotiated on an individual 
basis and contain a wide range of different 
terms and conditions. The lease agreements 
do not impose any covenants other than  
the security interests in the leased assets that 
are held by the lessor. Leased assets may not 
be used as security for borrowing purposes.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

o) Leases (Cont’d)

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are 
initially measured on a present value basis. 
Lease liabilities include the net present value 
of the following lease payments: 

  fixed payments (including in-substance fixed 
payments), less any lease incentives receivable;

  variable lease payments that are based on an  
index or a rate, initially measured using the 
index or rate as at the commencement date;

  amounts expected to be payable by the 
Group and the Company under residual 
value guarantees;

  the exercise price of a purchase option  
if the Group and the Company are reasonably 
certain to exercise that option; and 

  payments of penalties for terminating the 
lease, if the lease term reflects the Group 
and the Company exercising that option. 

Lease payments to be made under reasonably 
certain extension options are also included in 
the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using 
the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that 
rate cannot be readily determined, which is 
generally the case for leases in the Group 
and the Company, the lessee’s incremental 
borrowing rate is used, being the rate that 
the individual lessee would have to pay to 
borrow the funds necessary to obtain an 
asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset 
in a similar economic environment with similar 
terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, 
the Company and the Group:

  where possible, uses recent third-party 
financing received by the individual lessee 
as a starting point, adjusted to reflect 
changes in financing conditions since  
third party financing was received;

  uses a build-up approach that starts with  
a risk-free interest rate adjusted for credit risk  
for leases held by the Company, which does  
not have recent third-party financing; and

  makes adjustments specific to the lease, 
eg term, country, currency and security.

Lease payments are allocated between principal  
and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to  
profit or loss over the lease period to produce 
a constant periodic rate of interest on the 
remaining balance of the liability for each period.

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost 
comprising the following:

  the amount of the initial measurement  
of lease liability;

  any lease payments made at or before 
the commencement date less any lease 
incentives received;

  any initial direct costs and

  restoration costs.

Right-of-use assets are generally depreciated 
over the shorter of the asset’s useful life  
and the lease term on a straight-line basis.  
If the Group and the Company are reasonably 
certain to exercise a purchase option, the 
right-of-use asset is depreciated over the 
underlying asset’s useful life.
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2. Significant Accounting Policies (Cont’d)

2.2 Summary of Significant Accounting 
Policies (Cont’d)

o) Leases (Cont’d)

Payments associated with short-term leases of  
equipment and vehicles and all leases of low-value  
assets are recognised on a straight-line basis  
as an expense in profit or loss. Short-term leases  
are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. 
Low-value assets comprise IT equipment and 
small items of office furniture.

p) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group  
and the Company have a present obligation 
(legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that an outflow of 
resources embodying economic benefits 
will be required to settle the obligation and  
a reliable estimate can be made of the amount 
of the obligation. 

When the Group and the Company expect 
some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, 
for example, under an insurance contract, the 
reimbursement is recognised as a separate 
asset, but only when the reimbursement is 
virtually certain. The expense relating to a 
provision is presented in profit or loss net of 
any reimbursement.

If the effect of the time value of money is 
material, provisions are discounted using 
a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when 
appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. 
When discounting is used, the increase in 
the provision due to the passage of time is 
recognised as a finance cost.

3. Application of New and Revised 
International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS)

In the current year, the Group and the Company have 
applied all of the new and revised Standards and 
Interpretations issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board (“IASB”) and the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) of the 
IASB that are relevant to its operations and effective  
for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2021.

New and revised standards that are effective  
for the current year
The following relevant revised Standards have been applied 
in these financial statements. Their application has not had 
any significant impact on the amounts reported for the 
current and prior periods but may affect the accounting 
treatment for future transactions or arrangements.

IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement - 
Amendments regarding replacement  
issues in the context of the IBOR reform

IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures - Amendments 
regarding replacement issues in the context of the 
IBOR reform 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments: Amendments regarding 
replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform

IFRS 16 Leases: Amendment provides lessees with an exemption 
from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent 
concession is a lease modification

IFRS 16 Leases: Amendments regarding replacement issues 
in the context of the IBOR reform

Relevant new and revised Standards in issue  
but not yet effective 
At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, 
the following relevant new and revised Standards  
were in issue but effective on annual periods beginning 
on or after the respective dates as indicated:

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - 
Amendments regarding the classification  
of liabilities (effective 1 January 2023)

IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements - 
Amendments regarding the disclosure of 
accounting policies (effective 1 January 2023)

IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting 
Estimates and Errors - Amendments regarding  
the definition of accounting estimates  
(effective 1 January 2023)
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3. Application of New and Revised 
International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS) (Cont’d)

Relevant new and revised Standards in issue  
but not yet effective (cont’d)

IAS 12 Income taxes - Amendments regarding deferred 
tax on leases and decommissioning obligations 
(effective 1 January 2023)

IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment: Amendments 
prohibiting a company from deducting from the 
cost of property, plant and equipment amounts 
received from selling items produced while the 
company is preparing the asset for its intended 
use (effective 1 January 2022)

IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent 
Assets - Amendments regarding the costs to 
include when assessing whether a contract  
is onerous (effective 1 January 2022) 

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments - Amendments resulting 
from Annual Improvements to IFRS standards  
2018 - 2020 (Fees in the ‘10 per cent’ test  
for derecognition of financial liabilities)  
(effective 1 January 2022) 

IFRS 10 Consolidated financial statements - Amendments 
regarding the sale or contribution of assets 
between an investor and its associate or joint 
venture (deferred indefinitely)

IFRS 16 Leases: Amendment to extend the exemption 
from assesing whether a Covid-19 related rent 
concession is a lease modification  
(effective 1 April 2021)

The directors anticipate that these Standards and 
Interpretation will be applied on their effective dates in  
future periods. The directors have not yet assessed the  
potential impact of the application of these amendments.

4. Critical Accounting Estimates  
and Judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and 
are based on historical experience and other factors, 
including experience of future events that are believed 
to be reasonable under the circumstances.

a) Critical Judgements in Applying the Group’s  
and the Company’s Accounting Policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart 
from those involving estimations (which are 
presented separately below), that the directors  
have made in the process of applying the 
Group’s and the Company’s accounting policies 
and that have the most significant effect on  
the amounts recognised in financial statements.

Lease term
In determining the lease term, management 
considers all facts and circumstances that create an 
economic incentive to exercise an extension option,  
or not exercise a termination option. Extension 
options (or periods after termination options) are  
only included in the lease term if the lease is  
reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

For leases of retail outlets, the following factors  
are normally the most relevant:

If there are significant penalties to terminate (or not  
extend), the Group and the Company are typically 
reasonably certain to extend (or not terminate).

If any leasehold improvements are expected to  
have a significant remaining value, the Company 
and the Group is typically reasonably certain  
to extend (or not terminate). 

Otherwise, Group and the Company considers  
other factors including historical lease durations  
and the costs and business disruption required 
to replace the leased asset. 

The lease term is reassessed if an option is actually 
exercised (or not exercised) or the Group and the  
Company become obliged to exercise (or not exercise) 
it. The assessment of reasonable certainty is only  
revised if a significant event or a significant change  
in circumstances occurs, which affects this assessment, 
and that is within the control of the lessee.
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4. Critical Accounting Estimates  
and Judgements (Cont’d)

b) Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future,  
and other key sources of estimation uncertainty  
at the reporting period that may have a significant  
risk of causing a material adjustment to the 
carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within 
the next financial year, are discussed below.

i) Pension benefits
The present value of the pension obligations 
depends on a number of factors that are 
determined on an actuarial basis using a number  
of assumptions. The assumptions used in 
determining the net cost (income) for pensions 
include the discount rate. Any changes in these 
assumptions will impact the carrying amount 
of pension obligations.

The Group’s actuary determines the appropriate  
discount rate at the end of each year. This is the 
interest rate that should be used to determine 
the present value of estimated future cash 
outflows expected to be required to settle 
the pension obligations. In determining the 
appropriate discount rate, the Group and 
the Company consider the interest rates of 
government bonds that are denominated in 
the currency in which the benefits will be paid, 
and that have terms to maturity approximating 
the terms of the related pension obligation.

Other key assumptions for pension obligations 
are based in part on current market conditions. 
Additional information is disclosed in note 27.

5. Financial Risk Management 

Financial Risk Factors

The Group’s and the Company’s activities expose them 
to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including 
foreign exchange risk, equity securities price risk and 
cash flow interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. 
The Group and Company’s overall risk management 
programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial  
markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects  
on the Group’s and the Company’s financial performance. 
Risk management remains the responsibility of 
the Board of directors to whom the Audit and Risk 
Committee reports.

Market risk

a) Foreign exchange risk
The transactions of the Group and the Company  
are carried out mainly in Mauritian Rupees 
with very few transactions in United States 
Dollar and Euro. Hence, there is no significant 
exposure to foreign exchange risk.

b) Equity securities price risk
The Group and the Company are exposed to  
equity securities price risk because of investment  
held by the Company and classified on the  
statement of financial position as financial assets  
at fair value through other comprehensive income. 
Given that the investment comprises only 0.89% 
(2020: 0.78%) of the Group’s total assets, the 
impact on equity is not considered significant.

c) Interest rate risk
The Group and Company are not exposed 
to interest rate risk since they do not have 
variable interest bearing financial assets or 
financial liabilities.

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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5. Financial Risk Management (Cont’d)

Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

Credit risk 

Receivables
The Group and the Company only accept bets on a cash basis and is therefore not exposed to credit risk.

The Group and the Company is exposed to credit risk on its trade receivables from off-course agents as the 
off-course agents have the responsibility to remit the proceeds from betting to the Group and the Company on 
a weekly basis. The expected loss rates are based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 12 months 
respectively and the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. The historical loss 
rates are adjusted to reflect current and forward looking information on macroeconomic factors. The amounts 
presented in the statements of financial position are net of allowances for expected credit losses estimated  
by the Group’s and Company’s management based on prior experience, the current economic environment  
and forecasted GDP. The Group’s and Company’s management make a monthly analysis of the aged debtors 
listing for off-course agents and determine the appropriate level of specific impairment to be provided for 
long outstanding trade receivables from agents. The impairment is determined on a case by case basis based  
on response and follow-ups made with the off-course agents. Below is a summary of the credit risk, the Group  
and the Company are exposed to at the end of the reporting period.

Bank
Credit risk also arises from cash at bank. 

The Group and the Company do not have significant concentration of credit risk due to the fact that the customer 
base is large and unrelated. The Group and the Company have appropriate risk assessment policies in place.  
Credit risk is managed by regular monitoring of the credit quality of agents, taking into account their financial 
position, past experience and other factors. The utilisation of credit limits is regularly monitored. For banks,  
the Group and the Company only banks with institutions that are of good repute.

The amount that best represents the Group’s and the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk at 31 December 2021  
is the carrying value of the financial assets in the statement of financial position, as table below:

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Trade and other receivables (Note 20) 17,284 20,274  11,996 11,240

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 
(Note 19) 1,819 10,509 1,819 10,509

Restricted cash (Note 25) 20,890 17,296 20,890 17,296 

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 14) 35,112 39,437 26,978 33,273 

 75,105 87,516 61,683 72,318
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5. Financial Risk Management (Cont’d)

Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

Credit risk (cont’d)

The credit quality of financial assets that is neither past due nor impaired can be assessed by historical information 
about counterparty default rates as follows:

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Trade and other receivables (neither past due nor impaired)

Counterparties without external credit rating (group 1)  7,592 10,461  2,304 2,128

Other receivables  9,125 9,813  9,125 9,112

Group 1 refers to existing off-course agents with no defaults in the past.

No other collateral is held in respect of trade and other receivables as disclosed on statement of financial position.

All receivables that are neither past due nor impaired are within their approved credit limits, and no receivables 
have had their terms renegotiated, and management does not expect any credit losses from non-performance  
by these parties since its impact is not material.

None of the Group and the Company’s financial assets are either past due or impaired except for the following 
amounts in trade receivables. The trade receivables which were past due but not impaired relate to a number of 
independent off-course agents for whom there is no history of default even though they settle their debts with the 
Group and the Company after their specified credit term. The ageing analysis of these trade receivables is as follows:

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Trade and other receivables (past due but not impaired)

Greater than 365 days 567 - 567 -

Trade and other receivables (individually determined to be impaired)

Greater than 365 days 5,345 5,851 5,345 5,437

In disclosing trade and other receivables as a financial instrument for the Group and Company, an amount  
of Rs 15,219,000 (2020: Rs 12,101,000) representing prepayments, has been excluded respectively.

The individually impaired receivables mainly relate to off-course agents, which are in unexpected difficult economic 
situations which have been fully provided for.

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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5. Financial Risk Management (Cont’d)

Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

Liquidity risk

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities. 

Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Group’s and Company’s liquidity requirements to ensure it has 
sufficient cash to meet operational needs while maintaining sufficient headroom on its undrawn committed borrowing 
facilities at all times.

The Group’s and the Company’s financial liabilities comprise of trade and other payables, lease liabilities and dividend 
payable. The amounts disclosed in the table below are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due 
within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

2021 2020

Group Company Group Company

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Less than 1 year

Trade and other payables 38,777 35,700 41,941 37,233

Lease liabilities 3,447 3,447 2,512 2,512

Dividend payable 21,210 21,210 17,675 17,675

63,434 60,357 62,128 57,420

More than 1 year

Lease liabilities 5,230 5,230 7,577 7,577

Capital management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern  
in order to provide returns for the shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to the 
shareholders, return capital to the shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The Group and the Company have no long term external borrowings as at 31 December 2021 (2020: Nil). 

Fair value estimation

The carrying value of trade and other receivables, cash at bank and in hand and trade and other payables are 
assumed to approximate their fair values.
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5. Financial Risk Management (Cont’d)

Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)

Liquidity risk (cont’d)

Fair value estimation (cont’d)

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have 
been defined as follows:

  Level 1: The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets (such as publicly traded derivatives, 
and trading and available-for-sale securities) is based on quoted market prices at the end of the reporting 
period. The quoted market price used for financial assets held by the Group is the current bid price.  
These instruments are included in level 1. 

  Level 2: The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example,  
over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use  
of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant  
inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2. 

  Level 3: If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data,  
the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities. 

Group and Company

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

2021
Assets

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  -  -  1,819  1,819 

2020
Assets

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  -  - 10,509 10,509

As at 31 December 2021, the Group and the Company have taken into account the net asset value of Central Depository 
& Settlement Co. Ltd as a proxy to determine the fair value of the investment. Given that this financial asset  
comprises of only 0.89% (2020: 0.78%) of total assets of the Group, the directors do not consider it material to determine 
the fair value of the investment using a more sophisticated valuation technique in line with requirements of IFRS 9.

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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6. Financial Instruments by Category 

At 31 December 2021 At 31 December 2020

Financial
assets

 at amortised
 cost

Financial assets
 at fair value
through other
comprehensive

 income Total

Financial
assets

 at amortised
 cost

Financial assets
 at fair value
through other
comprehensive

 incomeGroup Total
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Assets
Financial assets at fair value through   
other comprehensive income (Note 19)  - 1,819  1,819 - 10,509 10,509 
Trade and other receivables (Note 20) 17,284  - 17,284 20,274 - 20,274 
Restricted cash (Note 25) 20,890  - 20,890 17,296 - 17,296 
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 14)  35,112  -  35,112 39,437 - 39,437 

73,286 1,819 75,105 77,007 10,509 87,516 

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost Total

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost Total
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (Note 29) 37,239 37,239 40,223 40,223 
Lease liabilities (Note 16) 8,677 8,677 10,089 10,089 
Dividend payable (Note 31) 21,210 21,210 17,675 17,675 

67,126 67,126 67,987 67,987 

Financial
assets

 at amortised
 cost

Financial assets
 at fair value
through other
comprehensive

 income Total

Financial
assets

 at amortised
 cost

Financial assets
 at fair value
through other
comprehensive

 income TotalCompany
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Assets
Financial assets at fair value through   
other comprehensive income (Note 19) - 1,819 1,819 - 10,509 10,509 
Trade and other receivables (Note 20) 11,996 - 11,996 11,240 - 11,240 
Restricted cash (Note 25) 20,890 - 20,890 17,296 - 17,296 
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 14) 26,978 - 26,978 33,273 - 33,273 

59,864 1,819 61,683 61,809 10,509 72,318 

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost Total

Financial
liabilities at

amortised cost Total
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (Note 29) 34,162 34,162 35,515 35,515 
Lease liabilities (Note 16) 8,677 8,677 10,089 10,089 
Dividend payable (Note 31) 21,210 21,210 17,675 17,675 

64,049 64,049 63,279 63,279 

In disclosing trade and other receivables as a financial instrument for the Group and the Company,  
an amount of Rs 15,219,000 representing prepayments, has been excluded.

In disclosing trade and other receivables as a financial 
instrument for the Group and the Company, an amount of  
Rs 12,101,000 representing prepayments, has been excluded.
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7. Segment Information

Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the executive directors that are used  
to make strategic decisions. The executive directors, the chief operating decision makers, have identified three reportable segments: 

a) Totalisator: This part of the business runs a totalisator system of betting on horse races in Mauritius organised 
by the MTC Sports and Leisure Ltd;

b) Fixed odds: This part of the business organises fixed odd betting on foreign football matches in Mauritius;

c) All other segments: The Company has incorporated the subsidiary called ‘Megawin Ltd’ during the year 2014 to operate foreign 
football betting on the African continent. Megawin Ltd has not been classified as a new reporting segment since it does not 
satisfy the quantitative thresholds of IFRS 8. The results of these operations are included in the ‘all other segments’ column.

The reportable operating segments derived their income primarily from betting by punters on course, off-course and 
through the telephone.

The executive directors assess the financial performance of the operating segments based on Earnings before Interest, Tax,  
Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA). The segment information provided to the executive directors for the reportable 
segments of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2021 is as follows:

 
Totalisator

 
Fixed odds

All other 
segments

 
Total

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Income from external customers 309,605 105,556 35,858 451,019 
Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) 36,116 9,029 15,825 60,970 
Depreciation and amortisation (11,273) (2,818) - (14,091)
Finance costs (411) (103) - (514)
Income tax (1,696) (424) (2,937) (5,057)
Total assets 147,941 36,985 19,755 204,681 

Additions to non-current assets (other than financial instruments  
and deferred income tax assets) 7,915 1,979 - 9,894 
Total liabilities (72,048) (18,012) (2,896) (92,956)

The segment information provided to the executive directors for the reportable segments of the Group for the year ended 
31 December 2020 is as follows:

 
Totalisator

 
Fixed odds

All other 
segments

 
Total

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Income from external customers 258,112 111,286 27,374 396,772

Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and Amortisation (EBITDA) 27,521 26,855 14,688 69,064
Depreciation and amortisation (9,825) (2,456) (345) (12,626)
Finance costs (800) (200) - (1,000)
Income tax (5,270) (1,317) (5,506) (12,093)

Total assets 154,458 38,614 20,675 213,747

Additions to non-current assets (other than financial instruments  
and deferred income tax assets) 5,719 1,430 - 7,149

Total liabilities (76,838) (19,210) (4,322) (100,370)

Income is the actual income of the reportable segments. Except for directly attributable expenses, all other segmental information 
are apportioned to betting on horse racing and foreign football using a ratio (80:20) which, in the directors’ view, reflect a fair 
estimation of the costs associated with the two segments.

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021



77ASL ANNUAL REPORT 2021

7. Segment Information (Cont’d)

A reconciliation of EBITDA to profit before income tax is provided as follows:

Group
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
EBITDA 60,970 69,064 
Depreciation and amortisation (14,091) (12,626)
Finance costs (514) (1,000)

Profit before income tax 46,365 55,438 

Geographical information and information about major customers

The operations of the Group are carried out locally except for Megawin which is carried out in Ivory Coast. There are no single  
customer which contributes 10% or more to the Group’s revenue in either 2021 or 2020.

8. Income

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Betting income
Bets struck net of betting dividends paid, refunds and rebates

 Totalisator 309,605 258,112 309,605 258,112 
 Fixed odds 105,556 111,286 105,556 111,286 

Commission income 35,858 27,374 - - 

451,019 396,772 415,161 369,398 

9. Operating Profit

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Operating profit is stated after charging/(crediting) the following: 
Depreciation of plant and equipment 7,591 7,792 7,591 7,447 
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 3,029 2,962 3,029 2,962 
Amortisation of intangible assets 3,471 1,872 3,471 1,872 
Gain on disposal of plant and equipment (336) (90) (336) (90)
Gain allowance on trade receivables (506) (233) (92) (223)
Provision for copyright fees 3,588 3,207 3,588 3,207 
Commission to off-course agents 28,253 24,169 28,253 24,169 
Repairs and maintenance 3,385 3,395 3,385 3,395 
Licences and municipality taxes 13,571 22,492 13,571 16,463 
Staff costs 30,924 32,354 30,924 32,354 
Auditors' remunerations:

 external audit services 1,350 1,180 1,350 1,180 
 internal audit services 737 1,105 737 1,105 
 tax services 90 126 90 126 

Dividend income (106) (158) (4,186) (2,198)
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10. Staff Costs

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Wages and salaries 24,972 26,453 24,972 26,453 
National Pension Fund contribution 1,168 1,051 1,168 1,051 
Transport costs 1,700 1,751 1,700 1,751 
Net post-employment benefit charge 1,463 1,559 1,463 1,559 
Staff welfare and other costs 1,621 1,540 1,621 1,540 

30,924 32,354 30,924 32,354 

11. Finance Costs

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Interest expense on bank overdraft 2 539 2 539 
Interest on leases 512 461 512 461 

Total finance costs 514 1,000 514 1,000 

12. Income Tax

The Company is liable to income tax on its profits, as adjusted for income tax purposes, at the rate of 17% (2020: 17%).  
The 17% tax rate consists of 15% corporate income tax and 2% Corporate Social Responsibility. 

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Income tax expense:
Current income charge for the year 9,145 13,369 6,279 7,804 
Overprovision of tax expense in prior years (2,967) - (2,967) - 
Overprovision of deferred tax in prior years 71 - - - 
Deferred income tax credit (note 28) (1,192) (1,276) (1,192) (1,217)

Income tax charge 5,057 12,093 2,120 6,587 

Income tax asset/(liability):
At 1 January (8,868) (6,787) (9,152) (6,250)
Paid during the year 17,617 11,288 8,594 4,902 
Overprovision of tax expense in prior years 2,967 - 2,967 - 
Charge for the year (9,145) (13,369) (6,279) (7,804)

At 31 December 2,571 (8,868) (3,870) (9,152)

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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12. Income Tax (Cont’d)

The reconciliation of the effective income tax rate of 10.91% for the Group (2020: 21.81%) and 6.32% (2020: 15.27%)  
for the Company and the applicable rate of 17% (2020: 17%) is as follows:

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

% % % %
(As a percentage of profit before tax)

Applicable income tax rate 17.00 17.00 17.00 17.00 
Effect of: 
Non-allowable expenses 2.79 6.13 2.11 0.29 
Non-taxable income (2.63) (1.32) (3.95) (2.02)
Overprovision of tax expense in prior years 0.15 - - - 
Overprovision of deferred tax in prior years (6.40) - (8.84) - 

Effective income tax rate 10.91 21.81 6.32 15.27 

13. Earnings Per Share

Earnings per share of Rs 10.02 (2020: Rs 11.04) and Rs 8.90 (2020: Rs 10.34) for the Group and the Company are calculated 
on the profit for the year attributable to owners of the Company of Rs 32,383,000 (2020: Rs 39,010,000) and Rs 28,401,000 
(2020: Rs 36,543,000) respectively and on the 3,535,000 issued ordinary shares for the two years under review. The Group 
and the Company have no dilutive potential ordinary shares as at the end of reporting period.

14. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include the following for the purposes of the statement of cash flows:

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Cash at bank 33,625 37,686 25,491 31,522 
Cash in hand 1,487 1,751 1,487 1,751 

Cash and cash equivalents as disclosed in the statement of cash flows 35,112 39,437 26,978 33,273 
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15. Plant and Equipment

 
 

Equipment

 
 

Teletote

Electrical
installation

and equipment

Off-course &
Office equipment

and furniture

 
Asset in
progress

 
Motor

vehicles

 
 

Total
Group Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Cost
At 1 January 2020 49,785 17,710 9,724 33,482 - 6,053 116,754 
Additions 719 - 339 3,486 364 847 5,755 
Disposal - - - - - (635) (635)
At 31 December 2020 50,504 17,710 10,063 36,968 364 6,265 121,874 
Additions 86 - 330 4,156 - 1,079 5,651 
Disposal - - - - - (909) (909)
Transfer - - - 364 (364) - - 
Scrapped (41,161) (12,909) (6,375) (15,541) - - (75,986)
At 31 December 2021 9,429 4,801 4,018 25,947 - 6,435 50,630 
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2020 45,251 14,821 7,379 23,245 - 2,375 93,071 
Charge for the year 1,117 970 753 3,924 - 1,028 7,792 
Disposal - - - - - (635) (635)
At 31 December 2020 46,368 15,791 8,132 27,169 - 2,768 100,228 
Charge for the year 798 821 627 4,109 - 1,236 7,591 
Disposal - - - - - (909) (909)
Scrapped (41,161) (12,909) (6,375) (15,541) - - (75,986)
At 31 December 2021 6,005 3,703 2,384 15,737 - 3,095 30,924 
Net book value
At 31 December 2021 3,424 1,098 1,634 10,210 - 3,340 19,706 
At 31 December 2020 4,136 1,919 1,931 9,799 364 3,497 21,646 

The directors have reviewed the carrying amount of the Group’s plant and equipment and are of the opinion that no impairment  
is required at the reporting date (2020: Nil).

Company
Cost
At 1 January 2020 47,585 17,710 9,724 33,482 - 6,049 114,550 
Additions 719 - 339 3,486 364 847 5,755 
Disposal - - - - - (635) (635)
At 31 December 2020 48,304 17,710 10,063 36,968 364 6,261 119,670 
Additions 86 - 330 4,156 - 1,079 5,651 
Disposal - - - - - (909) (909)
Transfer - - - 364 (364) - - 
Scrapped (41,161) (12,909) (6,375) (15,541) - - (75,986)
At 31 December 2021 7,229 4,801 4,018 25,947 - 6,431 48,426 
Accumulated depreciation
At 1 January 2020 43,396 14,821 7,379 23,245 - 2,371 91,212 
Charge for the year 772 970 753 3,924 - 1,028 7,447 
Disposal - - - - - (635) (635)
At 31 December 2020 44,168 15,791 8,132 27,169 - 2,764 98,024 
Charge for the year 798 821 627 4,109 - 1,236 7,591 
Disposal - - - - - (909) (909)
Scrapped (41,161) (12,909) (6,375) (15,541) - - (75,986)
At 31 December 2021 3,805 3,703 2,384 15,737 - 3,091 28,720 
Net book value
At 31 December 2021 3,424 1,098 1,634 10,210 - 3,340 19,706 
At 31 December 2020 4,136 1,919 1,931 9,799 364 3,497 21,646 

The directors have reviewed the carrying amount of the Company’s plant and equipment and are of the opinion that no impairment  
is required at the reporting date (2020: Nil).

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
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16. Leases

i) Amounts recognised in the statement  
of financial position
The Company’s main place of business is situated at 
Champ de Mars, Port Louis. It also operates through  
7 off-course outlets across the island; namely in  
Terre Rouge, Port Louis, Vacoas, Palma, Petite Riviere, 
Curepipe and Quatre Bornes. The Company entered 
into lease agreements ranging from 1 to 10 years with  
the landlord of the above mentioned outlets for which 
IFRS 16 has been applied. The statement of financial 
position shows the following amounts relating to leases:

Group & Company
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
Right-of-use assets - buildings
Cost
At 1 January  14,940  6,743 
Additions  2,128  8,197 
Re-measurement  (981)  - 
At 31 December  16,087  14,940 
Depreciation
At 1 January  4,732  1,770 
Charge for the year  3,029  2,962 
At 31 December  7,761  4,732 
Net book value  8,326  10,208 

The directors have reviewed the carrying amount of 
the right of use assets and are of the opinion that no 
impairment is required at the reporting date (2020: Nil).

Group & Company
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
Lease liabilities
Current 3,447 2,512 
Non-current 5,230 7,577 
At 31 December 8,677 10,089 

Additions to the right-of-use assets during  
the year were Rs 2,128,000 (2020: Rs 8,197,000).

Maturity analysis:

Year 1 3,860 3,128 
Year 2 1,748 2,390 
Year 3 785 1,769 
Year 4 690 1,025 
Year 5 690 1,013 
Onwards 2,358 3,753 

10,131 13,078 
Less: unearned interest (1,454) (2,989)

8,677 10,089 

16. Leases (Cont’d)

ii) Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Group & Company
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
Depreciation expense  
on right-of-use assets 3,029 2,962

Interest expense  
on lease liabilities 512 461

Expense relating  
to short-term leases 499 497

The total cash outflow for leases under IFRS 16 
in 2021 was Rs 3,094,000 (2020: Rs 2,792,000).

17. Goodwill

Group & Company
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
At 1 January and 31 December 73,514 73,514

Automatic Systems Ltd (‘ASL’), acquired 100% shareholding 
of HH Management Limited (‘HHM’) on 1 January 2011 
pursuant to a share purchase agreement entered into 
between ASL and the shareholders of HHM.

The amalgamation of HHM fell within the scope of IFRS 3,  
‘Business Combinations’ and the acquisition method  
of accounting was applied. The goodwill resulting from 
the amalgamation of HHM represents the excess of  
the aggregate amount of the consideration transferred 
and the fair value of non-controlling interest over the 
net identifiable assets and liabilities acquired as well  
as contingent liabilities assumed.

The directors have identified the skilled workforce of 
HHM which cannot be recognised separately as intangible  
assets as being the major element of goodwill arising  
on the acquisition of HHM.

The directors have assessed that there is no impairment 
of goodwill during the year (2020: Nil).
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17. Goodwill (Cont’d)

Goodwill does not generate cash flows independently from  
other assets or groups of assets and so the recoverable 
amount of goodwill as an individual asset cannot be 
determined. However, goodwill often contributes to 
the cash flows of CGUs. Therefore, goodwill acquired 
in a business combination must be allocated from 
the acquisition date to each of the acquirer’s CGUs  
or groups of CGUs that are expected to benefit from  
the business combination.

The combined entity (i.e., the Company and HHM)  
has the following characteristics:

i)  it operates a main frame system based  
on which both horse racing and football 
betting take place;

ii)  there are terminals (points of sale) all over 
the island but which are not able to operate 
independently of the main frame; and

iii)  skilled workforce are required to operate  
the system.

Identification of CGUs involves judgement. Based on the 
above, management is not able to identify any single 
asset or sub-group of assets that will generate cash 
inflows from external parties largely independently  
from other assets or groups of assets. Therefore there 
is only one CGU (in occurrence ASL) comprising all 
equipment of the merged entity to which goodwill will 
be allocated and tested.

Management reviews the business performance based 
on operating segments. Goodwill is monitored by 
management at the cash generating unit (CGU) level.  
It has identified both the horse racing and football 
betting operating segments of the entity as being one 
CGU as elaborated above. Goodwill is allocated and 
tested annually for impairment based on the CGU level.

The recoverable amount of the CGU, in occurrence ASL,  
has been determined based on fair value less cost  
to sell calculation as the Company is quoted on the 
Stock Exchange of Mauritius and for which there is  
a quoted price for the equity shares of the Company. 

17. Goodwill (Cont’d)

As at 31 December 2021, the equity of the Company has  
a fair value of Rs 371,175,000 (2020: Rs 307,545,000) 
based on the closing share price of Rs 105.00 (2020: Rs 87)  
per share traded on the Stock Exchange of Mauritius.

The cost to sell off the shares of the Company is 
brokerage fees of 0.9% claimed by investment dealers 
on the value of shares being sold amounting to a total  
of Rs 3,340,575 (2020: Rs 2,767,905).

In light of the above assessment performed by 
management, there is no impairment of goodwill 
based on fact that the fair value less cost to sell off 
the equity shares of the Company of Rs 367,834,425  
(2020: Rs  304,777,095) exceeds the carrying amount  
of net assets as at 31 December 2021.

Sensitivity of the recoverable amount of the CGU
The recoverable amount of the CGU is most sensitive 
to the quoted share price of the Company. As such,  
as at 31 December 2021, if the quoted share price of  
the Company falls by Rs 74.67 (2020: Rs 57.44) per share,  
i.e. falls to Rs 30.33 (2020: Rs 29.56) per share; the 
recoverable amount of the CGU will equal to the carrying 
amount of the net assets of the Company.

18. Investment in Subsidiary

Company
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
Cost:
Balance at 1 January  1,020  1,020 
Acquisition of shares  10,300  -   

Balance at 31 December  11,320 1,020

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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18. Investment in Subsidiary (Cont’d)

i) Details of the Group’s direct subsidiary are as follows:

19. Financial Assets at Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
At 1 January 10,509 1,702 10,509 1,702 
Additions - 8,849 - 8,849 
Changes in fair value of financial assets recognised  
in other comprehensive income (8,690) (42) (8,690) (42)

At 31 December 1,819 10,509 1,819 10,509 

During the year 31 December 2020, the Company acquired 138,857 ordinary shares in RPGG Media Ltd, a company 
incorporated in the United Kingdom, for an amount of Rs 8,849,000. RPGG Media Ltd specialises in esports betting.  
The total number of shares held by the Company represents a total equity stake of 7.09% of RPGG Media Ltd. At reporting date,  
the fair value of the investments held in RPGG Media Ltd has been determined as nil given that the investee had surrendered  
its licence to the UK Gambling Commission and has no intention to operate.

The other investment in unquoted shares consists of 1,000 ordinary shares of Rs 100 each in Central Depository  
& Settlement Co. Ltd which represents 0.67% equity stake in the latter. 

20. Trade and Other Receivables

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Trade receivables 13,504 16,312 8,216 7,565 
Less: Loss allowance on trade receivables (5,345) (5,851) (5,345) (5,437)

8,159 10,461 2,871 2,128 

Prepayments 15,219 12,101 15,219 12,101 
Other receivables 9,125 9,813 9,125 9,112 

32,503 32,375 27,215 23,341 

The fair value of trade and other receivables approximate their carrying amounts as the effect of discounting is not significant.

Cost % Holding
2021 2020 Country of 2021 2020 Principal

Name of subsidiary Rs 000 Rs 000 incorporation % % activity
Megawin Ltd  11,320 1,020 Mauritius 100% 51% Commission agent

On 11th November 2021, the Company acquired additional shares in Megawin Ltd for a total consideration  
of Rs 10,300,000 which therefore increased the Company’s shareholding to 100%.
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20. Trade and Other Receivables (Cont’d)

Other receivables
Other receivables include Rs 8,940,000 (2020: 8,940,000) relating to objection fees paid to the MRA following an assessment  
notice received on 26 June 2019 for claims over race meetings held in 2016, 2017 and 2018. Refer to note 32 - contingent 
liabilities for more details.

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Past due trade receivables  Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
More than 365 days 5,912 5,851 5,912 5,437

As of 31 December 2021, the Group’s and the Company’s trade receivables of Rs 2,968,000 (2020: Rs 2,780,000)  
were past due for more than 365 days and provision for expected credit losses were fully recognised.

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Movement in loss allowance Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
At 1 January 5,851 6,084 5,437 5,660 
Loss allowance on trade receivables (506) (233) (92) (223)

At 31 December 5,345 5,851 5,345 5,437 

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting period is the carrying value of each class of receivable mentioned above.  
The Group and the Company do not hold any collateral as security.

21. Inventories

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Ticket rolls 222 399 222 399

The net movement in inventories included as expense amounted to Rs 177,000 (2020: Rs 205,000).

22. Share Capital

Group & Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Number Number Rs 000 Rs 000
Authorised:
Ordinary shares of Rs 7 each 5,000,000 5,000,000 35,000 35,000 

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of Rs 7 each 3,535,000 3,535,000 24,745 24,745 

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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22. Share Capital (Cont’d)

The rights conferred are as follows:

 the right to one vote on a poll at a meeting of the Company on any resolution;

 the right to an equal share of dividends authorised by the Board; and

 the right to an equal share in the distribution of surplus assets of the Company.

23. Share Premium

A share premium arises when the value of the consideration received for the issue of shares exceeds the nominal value  
of the shares issued. The share premium account is regarded as permanent capital of the Company and only certain 
expenses of a capital nature may be set-off against it, namely:

i) the preliminary expenses of the Company; or

ii) the expenses of, or the commission paid on, the creation or issue of any shares.

The share premium account may also be applied:

i) in paying up shares of the Company to be issued to shareholders of the Company as fully paid shares;

ii) to reflect the decrease in the share premium account arising from shares acquired or redeemed.

24. Bank Facilities

The Company has floating rate borrowing facilities of Rs 44 M (2020: Rs 44 M). The facilities are subject to review on 
a regular basis. The bank overdraft facilities of the Company are secured by a floating charge on all the assets of the 
Company. The applicable interest rate on the overdraft facilities is 4.60% per annum (2020: 4.60%).

The Company has not utilised the above mentioned facilities at 31 December 2021 (2020: Nil).

25. Restricted Cash

Restricted cash relates to balance paid into an escrow account under the custody of the Company’s legal counsel following 
the order of the Supreme Court of Mauritius on the 16 December 2016 in relation to the case between the Company  
and Sport Data Feed Ltd.

26. Provision

An amount of Rs 20,845,200 (2020: Rs 17,257,000) has been provided in relation to claims from Sport Data Feed Ltd  
with respect to the use and/or reproduction of “Fixture Lists” and “Football Data” of professional football leagues 
established in the United Kingdom without the proper licence taken up from Sport Data Feed, which is the sole licensee  
of these intellectual property rights in Mauritius. An amount of Rs 3,588,000 (2020: Rs 3,207,000) was recognised in profit  
or loss for the year ended 31 December 2021.
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27. Post Employment Benefits

Group and Company

The liabilities include provision for retirement gratuities payable under The Workers’ Rights Act (WRA) 2019. The latter provides  
for a lump sum at retirement based on final salary and years of service. As the employees are members of a Defined 
Contribution plan, half of any lump sum and 5 years of pension (relating to Employer’s share of contributions only)  
payable from the pension fund have been offset from the Retirement Gratuities.

Pension benefits
The amounts recognised in the statement of financial position are determined as follows:

2021 2020
Rs 000 Rs 000

At 1 January (4,540) (3,400)
Total expense as below (305) (210)
Actuarial gains/(losses) recognised in other comprehensive income 1,398 (930)

At 31 December (3,447) (4,540)

The amounts recognised in profit or loss are as follows:

Service cost 187 37 
Net interest cost 118 173 

Net pension cost 305 210 

The movement in present value of unfunded obligations is as follows:

At 1 January (4,540) (3,400)
Current service cost (187) (37)
Interest cost (118) (173)
Actuarial gains/(losses) recognised on other comprehensive income 1,398 (930)

At 31 December (3,447) (4,540)

The principal actuarial assumptions used were as follows:

% %
Discount rate 4.30 2.60
Future long-term salary increase 4.00 5.00
Future guaranteed pension increase  -  - 
Post retirement mortality tables Swan Annuity Rates Swan Annuity Rates

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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27. Post Employment Benefits (Cont’d)

2021 2020
Rs 000 Rs 000

Analysis of amount recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)

Experience gains/losses on the liabilities 48 1,002 
Changes in assumptions underlying the present value of the scheme 1,350 (1,932)

Actuarial gain/(loss) recognised in OCI 1,398 (930)

At 31 December:

Sensitivity analysis

2021 2020
Rs 000 Rs 000

Decrease in Post employment benefits due to 1% increase in discount rate 636 916 

Increase in Post employment benefits due to 1% increase in future long-term salary assumption 668 787 

Increase in Post employment benefits due to 1% decrease in discount rate 730 826 

Decrease in Post employment benefits due to 1% decrease in future long-term salary assumption 593 725 

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonable possible changes of the discount rate or salary 
increase rate occurring at the end of the reporting period if all other assumptions remained unchanged.

Risks associated with the plan
The pension plan has been converted to a defined contribution plan, thus eliminating the risks inherent in a defined benefit 
plan in respect of active members. 

The bulk of the liabilities that we are valuing relates to the active employees who are entitled to retirement gratuities payable 
under The Workers’ Rights Act 2019. The latter provides for a lump sum at retirement based on final salary and years of service.  
As the employees are members of a defined contribution plan, half of any lump sum and 5 years of pension (relating to  
Employer’s share of contributions only) payable from the pension fund have been offset from the retirement gratuities. 

As such, the risks associated to such liabilities are:

Interest rate risk: If the Bond interest rate decreases, the liabilities would be calculated using a lower discount rate,  
and would therefore increase. 

Salary risk: If salary increases are higher than assumed in our basis, the liabilities would increase giving rise to actuarial losses.

Defined contribution plan
The Group and the Company has contributed an amount of Rs 1,158,000 in the defined contribution scheme during  
the year (2020: Rs 1,348,000).
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At
1 January 

2021

Credit
to profit
or loss

Debit to other
comprehensive

income

Over provision
of deferred tax

assets in prior year

At 
31 December

2021
Group Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Accelerated capital allowances 1,330 (546) - - 784 
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (995) 16 - 71 (908)
Provision (2,934) (610) - - (3,544)
Post-employment benefits (772) (52) 238 - (586)

(3,371) (1,192) 238 71 (4,254)

At
1 January 

2020

 Credit
to profit
 or loss

Debit to other
comprehensive

income

Over provision
of deferred tax

assets in prior year

At 
31 December

2020
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Accelerated capital allowances 1,992 (662) - - 1,330 
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (962) (33) - - (995)
Provision (2,389) (545) - - (2,934)
Post-employment benefits (578) (36) (158) - (772)

(1,937) (1,276) (158) - (3,371)

28. Deferred Income Tax Asset

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
At 1 January (3,371) (1,937) (3,299) (1,924)

Overprovision in previous year 71 - - - 
Profit or loss credit (1,192) (1,276) (1,192) (1,217)

Deferred income tax (note 12) (1,121) (1,276) (1,192) (1,217)
Tax charge relating to re-measurements of post-employment benefits 238 (158) 238 (158)

At 31 December (4,254) (3,371) (4,253) (3,299)

Deferred tax assets are attributable to the following items:

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021
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28. Deferred Income Tax Asset (Cont’d)

At
1 January 

2021

Credit
to profit
or loss

Debit to other
comprehensive

income

Over provision
of deferred tax

assets in prior year

At 
31 December

2021
Company Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Accelerated capital allowances 1,331 (546) - - 785 
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (924) 16 - - (908)
Provision (2,934) (610) - - (3,544)
Post-employment benefits (772) (52) 238 - (586)

(3,299) (1,192) 238 - (4,253)

At
1 January 

2020

 Credit
to profit
 or loss

Debit to other
comprehensive

income

Over provision
of deferred tax

assets in prior year

At 
31 December

2020
Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000

Accelerated capital allowances 2,005 (674) - - 1,331 
Provision for impairment of trade receivables (962) 38 - - (924)
Provision (2,389) (545) - - (2,934)
Post-employment benefits (578) (36) (158) - (772)

(1,924) (1,217) (158) - (3,299)

29. Trade and Other Payables

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Trade payables 4,320 7,813 1,290 3,150 
Accruals 25,536 23,660 25,489 23,615 
Other payables 1,581 1,479 1,581 1,479 
Teletote deposits 7,340 7,609 7,340 7,609 
Unclaimed dividends declared in prior years - 1,380 - 1,380 

38,777 41,941 35,700 37,233 

30. Capital Commitments

The Group and the Company do not have any capital commitments as at 31 December 2021 (2020: Rs 3,117,886 towards  
the updgrade of the AMTOTE System and the implementation of a web-based payroll system).
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31. Dividends

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
At 1 January 17,675 20,615 17,675 17,675 
Declared during the year by Company - Rs 6 (2020: Rs 5) per share 21,210 17,675 21,210 17,675 
Declared during the year by Megawin Ltd - Rs 40 (2020: Rs 20) per share* 3,920 1,960 - -

25,130 19,635 21,210 17,675 
Paid during the year (21,595) (22,421) (17,675) (17,521)
Transfer to unclaimed dividend declared in prior years - (154) - (154)

At 31 December 21,210 17,675 21,210 17,675 

* Dividend declared by Megawin Ltd during the year amounts to Rs 8,000,000 (2020: Rs 4,000,000) out of which  
Rs 4,080,000 (2020: Rs 2,040,000) is payable to the Company and Rs 3,920,000 (2020: Rs 1,960,000) payable  
to non-controlling interests.

32. Contingent Liabilities

Tax claim from the Mauritius Revenue Authority
In December 2014, the Company received a claim of Rs 21,571,308 from the Mauritius Revenue Authority (“MRA”)  
regarding race meeting No. 1 of racing season 2012 to race meeting No. 43 of racing season 2014 following the examination  
of the Company’s books and records in relation to betting tax. The MRA claims that betting tax on “All for All” bets placed  
with the Company in respect of the above race meetings has not been properly calculated.

Over and above the assessment dated December 2014, another assessment has been raised in June 2015 pursuant  
to which, an additional amount of Rs 4,188,453 inclusive of penalty and interest in respect of racing seasons 2012, 2013  
and 2014 has been claimed. Thus, as at 31 December 2015, the MRA is claiming total tax due amounting to Rs 25,759,761. 
In June 2019, the MRA sent another assessment notice claiming Rs 60,994,000 in respect of racing seasons 2016, 2017 and 2018.

The Company has made an appeal against this claim and an amount of Rs 8,940,000 (2020: Rs 8,940,000) had to be paid 
to the MRA to appeal for the case (Refer to note 20). No provision in relation to this claim has been recognised in these 
financial statements, as the directors are of the opinion that, based on legal advice, it is possible but not probable that  
a significant liability will arise.

Bank guarantee
At 31 December 2021, there were contingent liabilities in respect of bank guarantees given to the Gambling Regulatory 
Authority (Schedule 4 from GRA 2007 - last amended 2020) relative to totalisator licences, agent of foreign pool 
promoter and bookmaker conducting fixed odd betting. At 31 December 2021, the bank guarantees having a maturity  
date of 31 December 2049 amounted to Rs 2,500,000 (2020: Rs 2,500,000).

No provision has been made in the financial statements in respect of this guarantee since the directors consider that  
no liabilities will arise as the probability for default in respect of the guarantee is remote.

Terminal fee claim from Mauritius Turf Club/MTCSL
On the 15th February 2022, the Mauritius Turf Club/MTCSL lodged a case before the Supreme court against the Company 
claiming fees for Off-course and On Course Terminals in the sum of Rs. 18,992,250. The Company is defending the case.  
No provision in relation to this claim has been recognised in these financial statements, as the directors are of the opinion that,  
based on legal advice, it is possible but not probable that a significant liability will arise.

NOTEs TO THE F NANC AL sTATEMENTs [CONT’D]
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33. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Compensation to key management personnel

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive), members of the Executive Committee and the 
Company Secretary. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

Group Company
2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Directors’ emoluments:

 Executive directors 2,160 4,826 2,160 4,826 
 Non-executive directors 3,326 741 3,326 741 

Post-employment benefits - 359 - 359 

Total 5,487 5,926 5,487 5,926 

b) Transaction with related parties

Purchase of services

Entity controlled by key management personnel 522 569 522 569 

c) Transaction with subsidiary

Company
2021 2020

Rs 000 Rs 000
Dividend income and receivable from Megawin Ltd 4,080 2,040 

Société du Grand Moulin and Société L’Inité are considered to be related parties since they are shareholders  
of the Company. They also have two common key management personnel.

During the year, no other transactions have occurred between ASL and Société du Grand Moulin and Société L’Inité. 

34. Events After the Reporting Period

There have been no material facts or circumstances that have occurred between the issuing date and the date  
of the financial statements that require disclosure in or adjustment to the financial statements.
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35. Intangible Assets
Group & Company

2021 2020
Software Rs 000 Rs 000
Cost
At 1 January  27,048  25,654 
Scrapped  (16,906)  - 
Additions during the year  4,243  1,394 

At 31 December  14,385  27,048 

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January  22,056  20,184 
Scrapped  (16,906)  - 
Charge for the year  3,471  1,872 

At 31 December  8,621  22,056 

Carrying amount at 31 December  5,764  4,992 

The directors have reviewed the carrying amount of the Group’s and Company’s intangible assets and are of the opinion  
that no impairment is required at the reporting date (2020: Nil).

36. Changes in Liabilities Arising from Financing Activities

The table below details changes in the Group’s and the Company’s liabilities arising from financing activities, including 
both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future 
cash flows will, be classified in the Group’s and the Company’s cash flow statements as cash flows from financing activities.

At 1 January
2021

 
Additions

Interest 
accrued

Financing
cash flows*

Other non-cash
changes

At 31 December
2021

Group & Company Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Lease liabilities  10,089  2,128  512  (3,606)  (446)  8,677 

At 1 January
2020

 
Additions

Interest 
accrued

Financing
cash flows*

Other non-cash
changes

At 31 December
2020

Group & Company Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000 Rs 000
Lease liabilities  4,684  8,197 461  (3,253)  -  10,089 

* The financing cash flows relates to repayment of capital portion and interest on lease liabilities in the statements of cash flows.

37. Transactions with Non-Controlling Interests

The Group
On 11 November 2021, the Group acquired the remaining 49% of the issued shares in Megawin Ltd for a consideration  
of Rs 10,300,000 following which Megawin Ltd became a wholly owned subsidiary for the Group. Immediately, post to the 
purchase, the carrying value of the non-controlling interests amounted to Rs 7,286,000. The Group recognised a decrease  
in non-controlling interests of Rs 7,286,000 and a decrease in equity attributable to owners of the Company of Rs 3,014,000. 
The effect of changes in ownership interest on equity attributable to owners of the Group is summarised as follows:

2021
Rs 000

Cash consideration paid to non-controlling interest  10,300 
Less: Carrying amount of non-controlling interests acquired  (7,286)
Adjustment recognised in retained earnings  3,014 
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